Quick Guide - hAP ax3

Models: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD

) MIKroTikK

EN - English - Quick Guide:

This device needs to be upgraded to RouterOS v7.7 or the latest stable version, to ensure compliance
with local authority regulations!

It is the end users' responsibility to follow local country regulations, including operation within legal
frequency channels, output power, cabling requirements, and Dynamic Frequency Selection (DFS)
requirements. All MikroTik radio devices must be installed according to instructions.

This "hAP ax3" series Quick Guide covers models: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

This is a wireless network device. You can find the product model name on the case label
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Please visit the user manual page on https://mt.lv/um for the full up-to-date user manual. Or scan the
QR code with your mobile phone.

The most relevant technical specifications for this product can be found on the last page of this Quick
Guide.

Technical specifications, brochures, and more info about products at https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuration manual for software in your language with additional information can be found
at https://mt.lv/help

If you need help with configuration, please seek a consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

First steps:



@ Please attach provided antennas to the device, before connecting to the power source;

@® Make sure your Internet service provider is allowing hardware change and will issue an automatic IP
address;

@ Connect the service provider cable to the Internet port and connect the device to the power source;
® Open network connections on your computer and search for MikroTik wireless network - connect to it;

@ The configuration can be done through the wireless network using a web browser or mobile app.
Alternatively, you can use a WinBox configuration tool https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Open https://192.168.88.1 in your web browser to start configuration, user name: admin and there is no
password by default (or, for some models, check user and wireless passwords on the sticker);

@ Click the (Check for updates) button and update your RouterOS software to the latest version;
@ Choose your country, to apply country regulation settings;

@ Set up your wireless network password,;

@ Set up your router password,;

@ The following RouterOS "npk" packages are required for the core functionality of the product:
wifiwave2, system.
Safety Information:

@ Before you work on any MikroTik equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical
circuitry, and be familiar with standard practices for preventing accidents. The installer should be
familiar with network structures, terms, and concepts.

@ Use only the power supply and accessories approved by the manufacturer, which can be found in the
original packaging of this product.

@ This equipment is to be installed by trained and qualified personnel, as per these installation
instructions. The installer is responsible for making sure, that the Installation of the equipment is
compliant with local and national electrical codes. Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the
device.

@® This product is intended to be installed indoors. Keep this product away from water, fire, humidity, or
hot environments.



@® We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due to the improper use of the device.
Please use this product with care and operate at your own risk!

@ The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

@ In the case of device failure, please disconnect it from power. The fastest way to do so is by unplugging
the power adapter from the power outlet.
Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the European
Union radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device

should be installed and operated no closer than 37 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or
the general public.



Manufacturer: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

BG - bearapcku. bsp30 pbKOBOACTBO:

Toea ycmpoticmeo mpsi6ea da 6s0e HaocmpoeHo 0o RouterOS v7.7 uau Hali-Hogama cmabuiHa
gepcusi, 3a 0a ce 2apaHmMupa cna3eaHemo Ha MecmHume Hapeobu!

Kpatinume nompebumenu ca omeo8opHu 0a cnazeam mecmHume pasnopeobu, ekaouumenHo paboma e
pamMKume Ha 3aKOHHU YeCMOMHU KAHAAU, U3XOOHA MOWHOCM, U3UCK8AHUS 3a OKkabensieaHe u
u3uckeaHusi 3a ouHamuveH u3bop Ha uecmoma (DFS). Bcuuku paduoycmpoticmea MikroTik mpsibea da
6v0am UHCMANUPAHU CB2AACHO UHCMPYKYuUme.

Tosa cepusi "hAP ax3" Bsp30o pskogodcmeo obxeawja modeau: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Toea e mpedxcoso ycmpolicmeo. Modceme 0a Hamepume UMemo Ha Mooend Ha NpooyKma Ha emukema
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Ha peaucmopa (ID). E

Monsi, nocememe cmpaHuyama c pskoeodcmeomo 3a nompebumens Ha https://mt.lv/um-bg 3a
N®BAHOMO AKMyaau3upaHo psukosoocmeo 3a ynompeba. Mau ckaHupaiime QR koda ¢ mobuiHus cu
mesnecoH.

Hatli-gaxcHume mexHuuecku cneyucpukayuu 3a mosu npodykm mozam oa 6s0am HamepeHu Ha
nocnedHama cmpavuya Ha moea Kpamko pskogodcmeo.

TexHuuecku cneyuguxkayuu, 6powypu u nogeue uHgopmayus 3a npooykmume
Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

Pwsko800cmeo 3a koHguzypupaHe Ha copmyep Ha 8awiusi e3uK ¢ O0NB/AHUMEAHA UHGPOpMayus Moxceme
0a Hamepume Ha https://mt.lv/help-bg

AKo umame Hyxcoa om nomowj npu KOHgpuzypupae, Moasi, homospceme
KoHcynmaHm https://mikrotik.com/consultants

II'bpBH CTBIKM:

Password -

\ hAP..:

@ Moy, IpUKpeTieTe TIPeI0CTaBeHUTe aHTEHU KbM YCTPOHCTBOTO, TIPE/IH /la Ce CBbPXKETe KbM
M3TOYHMKA Ha 3aXpaHBaHe;



YBeperte ce, ue BalIMAT JOCTaBUMK Ha UHTepHeT yCJIyTH [103BOJIsIBA [IPOMSIHA Ha Xapzyepa U Lie u3jazje
asromatuueH IP azpec;

CBBbprKeTe yCTPOMCTBOTO KbM M3TOUHMKA Ha 3aXpaHBaHe;

OTBOpeTe MpPEXXOBUTE BPB3KH Ha Balllks KOMITFOTHP U MOTbpceTe be3xnuHa mpexka MikroTik -
CBBp)KETe Ce KbM Hesl;

Kondurypaijusita TpsibBa /ia ce U3BbPILM Tpe3 Oe3KUUHATa Mpeska C IOMOIITa Ha yeb Opay3bp Ui
MOOH/THO TIPU/IOXKEHUE;

Karo anTepHaTHBa MOXKETe /la U3MI0J/I3BaTe MHCTPYMEHT 3a KOH(UTypUpaHe Ha

WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

oTBOpeHO https://192.168.88.1 BB Baimis yeb Opay3bp 3a cTapTHpaHe Ha KOH(PUTrypaLus,
noTpebuTesICKo Me: admin 1 HsIMa MapoJia 1o rnofipasoupaxe (WM, 3a HIKOU MOJIe/H, IpoBepeTe
noTpebuTe/ICKUTe U Oe3KMYHUTE TapoJIi Ha CTHKepa);

Koraro u3smnon3Bare MoOMITHO TIpUIOXKeHHe, n30epeTe bbp3a HaCcTpoKa U TO 1ije BU TIpeBe/ie Tipe3
1sy1aTa HeoOXoiMa KOH(UTrypaLys B 1LIeCT JIeCHU CTHITKHY;

[IIpakuete Bbpxy OyToHa (Check for updates) u akryanusupatite codpryepa Ha RouterOS o Haii-
HOBaTa BepCHs;

36epeTe Bamara CTpaHa, 3a /ia TIPUIOXKUTE HACTPOMKHUTE 3a pery/iupaHe Ha J’bp>KaBara;
HactpotiTe naponara 3a 6e3KMyHaTa Cl Mpexa;
HacrpotiTe Balliata maposa 3a pyTep;

Cnennaure RouterOS "npk" makety ca HeoOXoMMH 3a OCHOBHAaTa (PyHKITMOHA/IHOCT Ha
npozykTa: wifiwave2, system.
HNudopmanus 3a 6e3omacHoOCT:

[Tpenu ma paboture c Bcsiko obopyzaeaHe Ha MikroTik, nmatiTe mpeiBH/ OMTaCHOCTUTE, CBBP3aHM C
eJIeKTpUUeCcKaTa Bepura, 1 ce 3aro3HaiiTe CbC CTaHAAPTHUTE MPAKTUKU 3a TIpeJoTBpaTsBaHe Ha
3710m0yKU. MIHCTanatopbT TpsiOBa Jja e 3aro3HaT C MPeXXOBUTe CTPYKTYPH, TEDMUHH U TIOHSTHSI.

W3mon3BaiiTe camo 3dXpAaHBAHETO M aKCeCOoapurTe, O,E[OGPEHI/I OT MPOU3BOAUTEJIA, U KOUTO MOXETE [d
HaMepuTe B OpDUTI'MHa/ITHaTa OITaKOBKd Ha TO3U IIPOAYKT.

ToBa obopyzBaHe TpsibBa /la ce MOHTHPA OT 00yueH 1 KBaM(HUIFpaH TIepCoHasl ChIVIACHO Te3U
WHCTPYKLIMHU 3a MOHTaX. VIHCTanaTopbT OTroBapsi 3a TOBa, e MHCTa/IMPAHeTO Ha 0060py/BaHeTO e B
CbOTBETCTBHE C MECTHUTE U HAlJMOHA/IHUTe efleKTpUuecKy KozioBe. He ce onuTBaiiTe fa pa3riobsiBare,
peMOHTHpare Wiu MoAuduUipaTe YyCTPOMCTBOTO.

To3u NpoAyKT e rpejHa3HaUeH 3a MHCTa/MpaHe Ha 3aKpUTO. [IpbXKTe TO3U NPOAYKT Jjaney oT Boja,
T1o)kap, BIa’KHOCT W/IM ropellia cpeja.

He MoskeM [ja rapaHTHpaMe, 4e HsIMa 3JI0TIOJTYKH WA TIOBPe/IU TIOPaJiv HeTIpaBU/THA yTioTpeba Ha
yCTPOWCTBOTO. MOJIs1, M3110/13BaliTe BHUMATEe/THO TO3H MPOAYKT U paboTeTe Ha CBOM PUCK!



@ KoHTakTbT TpsiOBa /1a ObJje MOHTHPAH 01130 10 000pYyBaHETO U /la Ob/ie IeCHO IOCTHITEH.

@® B ciyuaii Ha oBpezia Ha yCTPOWCTBOTO, MOJIsI, M3K/II0UeTe TO OT 3aXpaHBaHeTo. Hail-0bp3usT HauuH fja
HarpaBUTe TOBA € Ype3 U3K/IIUBaHe Ha 3aXpaHBalllya ajarTep OT KOHTAKTa.
M3naraHe Ha paguouecToTHO M3 TbuBaHe: ToBa o6opyzaBaHe MikroTik oTroBapsi Ha orpannyeHusiTa
3a paguaLus Ha pajualoHHaTa paavauus EBponeiickus Cbro3, OnpeZie/ieHH 3a HeKOHTPO/IMpaHa
cpena.Tosa ycrpoiictBo MikroTik TpsibBa fa 6b/e MHCTaIMPaHO U €KCIUI0aTHPaHo Ha He M0-MaskKo OT
37 caHTHMeTpa OT BalleTo TsA710, MpodecroHaleH IOTpeduTe T UK HIMpoKaTa 001eCTBEeHOCT.

[MpousBoautesn: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, JlarBus, LV1039.

CS - Cesko. Rychly priivodce:

Aby bylo zajisténo dodrZovani predpisii mistnich uradti, musi byt toto zarizeni upgradovdno na
RouterOS v7.7 nebo na nejnovéjsi stabilni verzi!

Je na koncovych uZivatelich, aby dodrZovali mistni predpisy, vCetné provozu v ramci legdlnich
frekvencnich kandlt, vystupniho vykonu, poZadavkii na kabeldz a poZadavkii na dynamicky vybér
frekvence (DFS). Vsechna rddiova zarizeni MikroTik musi byt nainstalovdna podle pokynti.

Tato rychla prirucka ,,hAP ax3“ zahrnuje modely: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
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Toto je bezdrdtové sitové zarizeni. Ndzev modelu produktu najdete na stitku pripadu (ID). Er"rq

Uplnou aktudlni uZivatelskou pfirucku naleznete na strdnce uZivatelské
prirucky na adrese https://mt.lv/um-cs. Nebo naskenujte QR kéd pomoci mobilniho telefonu.

Ve, wewvs

priivodce.

Technické specifikace, broZury a dalsi informace o produktech na adrese https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracni prirucku pro software ve vasem jazyce s dalSimi informacemi naleznete na
adrese https://mt.lv/help-cs

Pokud potrebujete pomoc s konfiguraci, vyhledejte konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvni kroky:

Password ~

\ har.:




@ Pred pripojenim ke zdroji napajeni pripojte k zafizeni doddvané antény;

@ Ujistéte se, Ze vas poskytovatel internetovych sluzZeb umoziuje zménu hardwaru a vyda automatickou
IP adresu;

@ Pripojte zafizeni ke zdroji napéjent;
@ Oteviete sitova pripojeni v pocitaci a vyhledejte bezdratovou sit’ MikroTik - pfipojte se k ni;

® Konfigurace musi byt provedena prostfednictvim bezdratové sité pomoci webového prohliZece nebo
mobilni aplikace. Alternativné miiZete pouzit konfiguracni nastroj WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ otevieno https://192.168.88.1 ve webovém prohliZeci spust'te konfiguraci, uzivatelské jméno: admin a
ve vychozim nastaveni neni heslo (nebo u nékterych model zkontrolujte uZivatelské a bezdratové
heslo na Stitku);

@ Pri pouzivani mobilni aplikace zvolte Rychlé nastaveni a provede vas vSemi potfebnymi konfiguracemi
v Sesti jednoduchych krocich;

@ Kliknéte na tlacitko (Check for updates) a aktualizujte software RouterOS na nejnovéjsi verzi;
® Vyberte svou zemi, chcete-li pouZit nastaveni regulace zemé;

@® Nastavte heslo bezdratové sité;

® Nastavte heslo routeru;

@® Pro zéakladni funkénost produktu jsou vyzadovany nasledujici balicky RouterOS "npk": wifiwave2,
system.
Bezpecna informace:

@ NeZ zacnete pracovat na jakémkoli zatizeni MikroTik, uvédomte si rizika spojend s elektrickymi
obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi postupy pro predchazeni nehodam. Instalator by mél byt
obeznamen se sitovymi strukturami, terminy a koncepty.

@ Pouzivejte pouze napajeci zdroj a prislusenstvi schvalené vyrobcem, které najdete v originalnim baleni
tohoto produktu.

@ Toto zafizeni musi instalovat vySkoleny a kvalifikovany personal podle téchto pokyni k
instalaci. Instalator odpovida za to, Ze instalace zarizeni je v souladu s mistnimi a narodnimi
elektrickymi predpisy. NepokousSejte se zafizeni rozebirat, opravovat ani upravovat.

@ Tento produkt je urcen k instalaci uvnitf. UdrZujte tento produkt mimo vodu, ohen, vlhkost nebo horké
prostredi.

® NemtiiZeme zarucit, Ze v disledku nespravného pouzivani zatizeni nedojde k nehodam nebo
poskozeni. Tento produkt pouZivejte opatrné a pouZivejte jej na vlastni nebezpeci!

@ Zasuvka musi byt instalovana v blizkosti zaFizeni a musi byt snadno dostupna.



@ V piipadé poruchy zafizeni jej prosim odpojte od napajeni. NejrychlejSim zptisobem je odpojeni
napajeciho adaptéru ze zasuvky.
Vystaveni vysokofrekvencnimu zareni: Toto zafizeni MikroTik spliiuje limity pro ozafeni Evropské
unie stanovené pro nekontrolované prostfedi. Toto zafizeni MikroTik by mélo byt instalovano a
provozovano ne dale nez 37 centimetrti od téla, profesionalniho uZivatele nebo Siroké verejnosti.

Vyrobce: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

DA - Dansk. Hurtig guide:

Denne enhed skal opgraderes til RouterOS v7.7 eller den seneste stabile version for at sikre
overholdelse af lokale myndigheders regler!

Det er slutbrugerens ansvar at folge lokale landets regler, herunder drift inden for lovlige
frekvenskanaler, udgangseffekt, kablingskrav og DFS-krav (Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle
MikroTik-radioenheder skal installeres i henhold til instruktionerne.

Denne "hAP ax3" serie hurtigguide dekker modeller: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

OO
R
Dette er tradles netverksenhed. Du kan finde produktmodelnavnet pa sagetiketten (ID). [=;

Besag siden med brugermanualen pa https://mt.lv/um-da for den fulde ajourferte brugermanual. Eller
skan QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.

De vigtigste tekniske specifikationer for dette produkt findes pad den sidste side i denne
hurtigvejledning.

Tekniske specifikationer, brochurer og mere info om produkter pa https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationsvejledning til software pa dit sprog med yderligere oplysninger kan findes
pd https://mt.lv/help-da

Hvis du har brug for hjelp til konfiguration, bedes du kontakte en
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forste trin:

@ Tilslut antenner, der fglger med, til enheden, far du tilslutter til strgmkilden;



® Sgrg for, at din internetudbyder tillader hardwareskift og udsteder en automatisk IP-adresse;
@ Tilslut enheden til stremkilden;

® Abn netverksforbindelser pd din pc og sgg efter det trédlgse MikroTik-netveerk - opret forbindelse til
det;

@ Konfigurationen skal udfgres via det tradlgse netveerk ved hjelp af en webbrowser eller
mobilapp. Alternativt kan du bruge et WinBox-konfigurationsverktgj https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Aben https://192.168.88.1 i din webbrowser for at starte konfiguration, brugernavn: admin og der er
som standard ingen adgangskode (eller, for nogle modeller, tjek bruger- og tradlgs adgangskoder pa
meerkaten);

@ Nar du bruger en mobil applikation, skal du veelge Hurtig opsatning, og det vil guide dig gennem al
ngdvendig konfiguration i seks enkle trin;

@ Klik pa knappen (Check for updates), og opdater din RouterOS-software til den nyeste version;
® Velg dit land for at anvende indstillinger for landegulering;

® Konfigurer din adgangskode til tradlgst netveerk;

@ Konfigurer din router-adgangskode;

@ Folgende RouterOS "npk"-pakker er ngdvendige for produktets kernefunktionalitet: wifiwave2,
system.
Sikkerhedsoplysninger:

@® Inden du arbejder med MikroTik-udstyr, skal du veere opmearksom pa farerne i forbindelse med
elektriske kredslgb og kende almindelig praksis til forebyggelse af ulykker. Installationsprogrammet
skal veere bekendt med netverksstrukturer, vilkar og koncepter.

® Brug kun strgmforsyningen og det tilbehgr, der er godkendt af producenten, og som findes i den
originale emballage til dette produkt.

@ Dette udstyr skal installeres af uddannet og kvalificeret personale i henhold til disse
installationsinstruktioner. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at installationen af udstyret er i
overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale elektriske koder. Forsgg ikke at adskille, reparere eller
e@ndre enheden.

@ Dette produkt er beregnet til at blive installeret indenders. Hold dette produkt veek fra vand, ild,
fugtighed eller varme omgivelser.

@® Vi kan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader pa grund af forkert brug af enheden. Brug
dette produkt med omhu og betjen det pa egen risiko!

@ Stikkontakten skal installeres i neerheden af udstyret og skal vere let tilgeengelig.

@ [ tilfelde af fejl pa enheden skal du frakoble det fra strammen. Den hurtigste made at ggre det er ved at
tage stikket ud af stikkontakten.



Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-udstyr overholder EU's
stralingseksponeringsgrenser, der er fastsat for et ukontrolleret miljg. Denne MikroTik-enhed skal
installeres og betjenes ikke nermere 37 centimeter fra din krop, erhvervsbruger eller offentligheden.

Producent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.

DE - Deutsche. Kurzanleitung:

Dieses Gerdt muss auf RouterOS v7.7 oder die neueste stabile Version aktualisiert werden, um die
Einhaltung der ortlichen Vorschriften zu gewdbhrleisten!

Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Endbenutzers, die értlichen Vorschriften einzuhalten, einschlieSlich
des Betriebs innerhalb der gesetzlichen Frequenzkandile, der Ausgangsleistung, der
Verkabelungsanforderungen und der Anforderungen fiir die dynamische Frequenzauswahl (DFS). Alle
MikroTik-Funkgerdte miissen gemdl den Anweisungen installiert werden.

Diese Kurzanleitung der "hAP ax3" -Serie behandelt die folgenden Modelle:
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Dies ist ein drahtloses Netzwerkgercdit. Den Produktmodellnamen finden Sie auf dem

OO
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Gehduseaufkleber (ID). El'-ﬁi

Bitte besuchen Sie die Seite mit dem Benutzerhandbuch unter https://mt.lv/um-de, um das vollstdndige
und aktuelle Benutzerhandbuch zu erhalten. Oder scannen Sie den QR-Code mit Ihrem Handy.

Die wichtigsten technischen Daten fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf der letzten Seite dieser
Kurzanleitung.

Technische Spezifikationen, Broschiiren und weitere Informationen zu Produkten finden Sie
unter https://mikrotik.com/products

Das Konfigurationshandbuch fiir Software in Ihrer Sprache mit zusdtzlichen Informationen finden Sie
unter https://mt.lv/help-de

Wenn Sie Hilfe bei der Konfiguration benétigen, wenden Sie sich an einen Berater
unter https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Erste Schritte:




@ Bitte schliefen Sie die mitgelieferten Antennen an das Gerit an, bevor Sie eine Stromquelle
anschlieRen.

@ Stellen Sie sicher, dass Thr Internetdienstanbieter Hardwarednderungen zuldsst und eine automatische
[P-Adresse ausgibt.

@ Schlielen Sie das Gerdt an die Stromquelle an.

® Offnen Sie die Netzwerkverbindungen auf Threm PC und suchen Sie nach dem drahtlosen MikroTik-
Netzwerk.

@ Die Konfiguration muss iiber das drahtlose Netzwerk mit einem Webbrowser oder einer mobilen App
erfolgen. Alternativ konnen Sie ein WinBox-Konfigurationstool verwenden https://mt.lv/winbox;

® Offnen https://192.168.88.1 Benutzername in IThrem Webbrowser, um die Konfiguration zu starten:
admin und es gibt standardmaRig kein Passwort (oder iiberpriifen Sie bei einigen Modellen die
Benutzer- und WLAN-Passworter auf dem Aufkleber);

@® Wenn Sie eine mobile Anwendung verwenden, wahlen Sie Schnelleinrichtung. Sie wird in sechs
einfachen Schritten durch alle erforderlichen Konfigurationen gefiihrt.

@® Klicken Sie auf die Schaltflache (Check for updates) und aktualisieren Sie Ihre RouterOS-Software auf
die neueste Version.

@ Waihlen Sie Thr Land aus, um die Landerregulierungseinstellungen anzuwenden.
@® Richten Sie Thr WLAN-Passwort ein.
@ Richten Sie Ihr Router-Passwort ein.

@ Die folgenden RouterOS ,,npk“-Pakete sind fiir die Kernfunktionalitdt des Produkts erforderlich:
wifiwave2, system.
Sicherheitsinformation:

® Bevor Sie an MikroTik-Geréten arbeiten, sollten Sie sich der Gefahren bewusst sein, die mit
elektrischen Schaltkreisen verbunden sind, und sich mit den Standardverfahren zur Verhinderung von
Unféllen vertraut machen. Das Installationsprogramm sollte mit Netzwerkstrukturen, Begriffen und
Konzepten vertraut sein.

® Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller zugelassene Netzteil und Zubehor, das in der
Originalverpackung dieses Produkts enthalten ist.

@ Dieses Gerdt muss von geschultem und qualifiziertem Personal gemaR diesen Installationsanweisungen
installiert werden. Der Installateur ist dafiir verantwortlich, dass die Installation des Gerits den
ortlichen und nationalen elektrischen Vorschriften entspricht. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerét zu
zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren.

@ Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Innenbereich vorgesehen. Halten Sie dieses Produkt von Wasser, Feuer,
Feuchtigkeit oder heilen Umgebungen fern.



@ Wir konnen nicht garantieren, dass durch unsachgeméfle Verwendung des Gerits keine Unfélle oder
Schéden auftreten. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt mit Vorsicht und arbeiten Sie auf eigenes
Risiko!

@® Die Steckdose muss in der Nahe des Gerits installiert und leicht zugénglich sein.

@ Trennen Sie das Gerét bei einem Stromausfall vom Stromnetz. Der schnellste Weg, dies zu tun, besteht
darin, das Netzteil aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
Exposition gegeniiber hochfrequenter Strahlung: Dieses MikroTik-Gerdt entspricht den EU-
Grenzwerten fiir die Strahlenexposition in unkontrollierten Umgebungen. Dieses MikroTik-Gerit sollte
nicht niher als 37 Zentimeter von Threm Korper, berufsmiBigen Verwender oder der Offentlichkeit
entfernt installiert und betrieben werden.

Hersteller: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.

EL - EAAnvika. I'prjyopog 0dnyoc:

Avti n ovokeun) npénel va avafabpiotel ae RouterOS v7.7 n mv teAsutaia otabepn ékdoon, yia va
S1a0QaAIOTEL ) CLUHOPPWOT LIE TOVG KAVOVIGHOUG TV TOTIIKWYV apXVv!

AmnoteAel 08UV TV TEAIKWOV XpnoTtov va akoAovBolv Toug KavoviauoU§ TG TOTIKNG XWPAS,
ovumnepIAaUPavopEVNS TG AEITOVPYING EVTOG VOULLWY KAVAALWY OUYVOTNTAG, 10xV0G €060V, anaitnoewv
KoAwdiwong kat anaitnoewv Suvapiknig emtAoyng auxvotntag (DFS). OAgg ot padloQwViKEG OUOKEVES
MikroTik npémet va eykataotaBoly o0p@wva e TG 0dnyieg.

Avutdg o ypriyopog 08nyog agipdc hAP ax? kaAvmtet ta poviéda: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Avtn eivon n aodppatn avaksuﬁ Siktoouv. Mnopeite va Bpeite 10 dvopa Tov HOVTEAOL TTPOIdVTOS OV

Eili

enkéta e Onkng (ID). Ehﬁ:

Emokegteite ™ oedida tou gyyepidiov xpriom oto https:/mt.lv/um-el yia 10 TANPES EVRUEPWUEVO
gyxeipidio xpriong. H va oopwaete Tov Kwdiko QR pE TO KIVITO 00G TNAEPVO.

Ol 110 ONUAVTIKEG TEXVIKES TIPOSLAYPUPEG Y QUTO TO TIPOIOV fpiokovial oty TeAsutaia oeAida avtod
TOU ypriyopou 0ényoo.

Texvikég mpoSiaypa@Eg, PLAAGSIa Kot TEPITOOTEPES TANPOPOPIEG yia Tar ipoidvTa ot SdievBuvan
https://mikrotik.com/products

To eyyeipidio StapopPwanG yia Aoylopiko ot yAwooa aag pe npoabetes mAnpopopies Bpioketal o
é1evBuvon https:/mt.lv/help-el

Edv ypeiadeote Poribeia oxetika e 11 Slapuoppwan, avadntiote évav
o0pfovio https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ipota prpata:



@ YuviEoTe TIG TAPEXOHEVEG KEPALEG OTN OLOKEDLT], TPOTOV oLVSEDeiTeE GTNV TNyN TPOPodoaTiag.

@ Befoiwbeite 611 0 mapoyxog LINPEGIOV ALXSIKTUOU C0G EMTPETEL TNV XAAAYT] DAIKOV Kot Ba ekdmael pia
avtopatn dtevbuvon IP.

@ YUVO£0TE TN GUOKELT OTNV TINYT EVEPYELNG.

@ Avoilte TG oLVSETEIG SIKTVOVL OTOV LIIOAOYLOTH 0O KAl avadnTote aovppato diktvo MikroTik -
ouvdebeite pe auto.

@ H Sapdppwon mpénel va yivel HEG® TOL AOVPHATOL SIKTOOL XPNOTHOTIOIOVTAG VX TIPOYPAH O
TIEPUNYNONG 10TOV 1 H1X EQAPHOYN Y1 KV T&. EVOAAXKTIKE, PTIOPEITE VO XPT|OLOTIOINOETE €V
epyaieio Stupopewong WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox.

® Avoiée https://192.168.88.1 010 MpOYpapHa TIEPIyNONG 0To web yia va Eekvijoete ) Stapdpewaon, To
ovopa xpnotn: admin Kot and npoemAoyn dev LTIAPYEL KOSIKOG TpOaPaong (1, Yt OPLOHEVA HOVTEAQ,
eAéy&te TOLG KOOIKOVG TPOTBaonG XpNOTN Kot GGVPHATOL SIKTUOL GTO KUTOKOAANTO).

® Ortav ypnolyomnoleite pia epappoyn yo kivntd, emiégte Quick setup kot O oog kaBodnyroel oe GAeg
TG amapaitnteg puBpioelg oe €&1 amAa Bripata.

® Kdavte kAik oto kovpri (Check for updates) ko evnpepmate to Aoylopiké RouterOS otnyv mo
TpoceaTn €k6ooT.

@ EmASte T XOPQ 00GE, Yo VA epappooeTe pubpioelg puBpIong xopag.
@ Pulpiote Tov K®S1KO TPOGPaong aoHPHATOL SIKTVOL A,
@ PuOpiote Tov KwSKO MPOGBaong Tov SpopoAoynT.

® To axoAovba makéta RouterOS "npk" amattovvran yia tn Aotk AEITOLPYIKOTNTH TOV
npoiovtog: wifiwave2, system.
Odnyieg ac@aAeiag:

@ IIpw va epyaoteite oe omolodnnote eéonhopo MikroTik, va elote evijpepot yia Toug Kivdvoug ov
oXeTI(OVTaL PE To NAEKTPIKA KUKAQUOTX KOl VO €10TE EE0IKEIWHEVOL [IE TIG GLUVTBELG TTPAKTIKES Y1 TNV
TPOANYT ATUXNHAT®V. O EYKATAROTATNG TPETEL VU €lval eEOIKEIMPEVOG PE TIG SOEC, TOUG OPOLG KA TIG
€VVOLEC TOV SIKTVOV.

@ XpnolomooTE HOVO TNV TPOPOSOTior pEVHATOG KOl T EEXPTHHATA TTOL €xel eyKp1Bel amod Tov
KOTOOKEVOOTI KOl Ta OToia UTopeite va Bpelte oTnv apyIKr) cLOKELAGIA KVTOV TOL TIPOTIOVTOC,.



@ Avtog 0 eSOMAIONOG TIPETEL VA YKATAOTAOEL amO eKTTOISEVHEVO KOl EIGIKEVHEVO TIPOOWTIKO, CUHPWVX
HE aLTEG TIG 08Tyieg eyKatdoTaon. O eykataoTdtng eivan uIeLOLVOG YA TN SLACPAALOT) TNG
OLHHOPPHOTG TNG EYKATAGTAOTG TOL EEOMTAIOHOV HIE TOLG TOTKOUG KAl €BVIKOUG NAEKTPIKOVG
KQOIKEG. MV ETIYEIPTOETE VO ATIOGVVAPHOAOYNOETE, VX EMSI0PODCETE 1 VX TPOTIOTIOCETE TN
OULOKELT).

@ To mpoidv auTd TPOOPILETAL Y10 EYKATAOTAOT] O EGWTEPIKO XD pOo. Kpatrote T0 mpoidv pakpl& amod
VEPO, PWTLA, Lypaoia 1 KHVTO epIPAAAoy.

@ Aev prmopovpe va eyyvnBovpe 6t dev B TPoKLYPOLY ATUXHOTA 1) (NHEG e€NNTIOG TNG AKATAAANANG
XPT|OTG TNG CLOKELNG. XPNO1LOTOLEITE AVTO TO TIPOTOV [IE TIPOCOXT] KAl AELTOLPYEITE pE O1KT Cag
evbovn!

@ H npila mpénel va elval eyKATESTNHEVT KOVTIQ OTOV €S0TMAIOHS KO VO €IVl EDKOAX TIpOoaaotyr.

@ X nepinmtwon BAGPNG TNG CLOKELNC, AMOCLVEEDTE TNV ATO TNV TPoPodooia. O Tay\LTEPOC TPOTOG eivan
VO ATIOCVVOECETE TO TPOPOSOTIKG aTO TNV mipida.
'Ex0eon o aktivofolia padiocvyvotntwv: Avtdg o e€omhiopog MikroTik cvppopeovetan pe ta
opla €kBeong axktivoforiag Evpwnaikng Evwong mov kaBopilovton yia ave&édeykto nepifdAiov. Avth
n ovokeur] MikroTik mpénel va eykataotabel kKol va Aeltovpynoel o€ andotaon HKpotepn and 37
EKOTOOTH QIO TO COUA GUG, TO EMAYYEAPNTIKO XPTOTI 1] TO ELPV KOWVO.

Kataokevaot|g: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Piya, Aetovia, LV1039.

ES - Espanol. Guia rapida:

jEste dispositivo debe actualizarse a RouterOS v7.7 o la tltima version estable, para garantizar el
cumplimiento de las requlaciones de las autoridades locales!

Es responsabilidad del usuario final seguir las regulaciones locales del pais, incluida la operacién
dentro de los canales de frecuencia legales, la potencia de salida, los requisitos de cableado y los
requisitos de Seleccion de frecuencia dindmica (DFS). Todos los dispositivos de radio MikroTik deben
instalarse de acuerdo con las instrucciones.

Esta guia rdpida de la serie "hAP ax3" cubre los modelos: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
Este es un dispositivo de red inalambrica. Puede encontrar el nombre del modelo del producto en la

oo
iiff;mg&d
etiqueta del caso (ID). OF ot

Visite la pdgina del manual del usuario en https://mt.lv/um-es para obtener el manual del usuario
actualizado. O escanee el cédigo QR con su teléfono movil.

Las especificaciones técnicas mds importantes de este producto se pueden encontrar en la ultima
pdgina de esta Guia rdpida.

Especificaciones técnicas, folletos y mds informacion sobre productos en https://mikrotik.com/products



Puede encontrar el manual de configuracion del software en su idioma con informacion adicional
en https://mt.lv/help-es

Si necesita ayuda con la configuracion, busque un consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeros pasos:

@ Conecte las antenas proporcionadas al dispositivo antes de conectarlo a la fuente de alimentacion;

@ Aseglirese de que su proveedor de servicios de Internet permita el cambio de hardware y emita una
direccion IP automatica;

@ Conecte el dispositivo a la fuente de alimentacion;
@ Abra las conexiones de red en su PC y busque la red inalambrica MikroTik; conéctese a ella;

@® La configuracion debe hacerse a través de la red inalambrica utilizando un navegador web o una
aplicacién movil. Alternativamente, puede usar una herramienta de configuracion de
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Abierto https://192.168.88.1 en su navegador web para iniciar la configuracion, nombre de usuario:
admin y no hay contrasefia por defecto (o, para algunos modelos, verifique las contrasefias de usuario e
inalambricas en la etiqueta);

® Cuando use una aplicacién moévil, elija Configuracion rapida y lo guiara a través de toda la
configuracién necesaria en seis sencillos pasos;

@ Haga clic en el boton (Check for updates) y actualice su software RouterOS a la tltima version;
@ Elija su pais, para aplicar la configuracion de la regulacién del pais;

® Configure su contrasefia de red inalambrica;

@ Configure la contrasefia de su enrutador;

@ Se requieren los siguientes paquetes "npk" de RouterOS para la funcionalidad principal del producto:
wifiwave2, system.



Informacién de seguridad:

Antes de trabajar en cualquier equipo MikroTik, tenga en cuenta los riesgos relacionados con los
circuitos eléctricos y familiaricese con las practicas estandar para prevenir accidentes. El instalador
debe estar familiarizado con las estructuras de red, los términos y los conceptos.

Utilice solo la fuente de alimentacion y los accesorios aprobados por el fabricante, y que se pueden
encontrar en el embalaje original de este producto.

Este equipo debe ser instalado por personal capacitado y calificado, segtin estas instrucciones de
instalacion. El instalador es responsable de asegurarse de que la instalacién del equipo cumpla con los
codigos eléctricos locales y nacionales. No intente desmontar, reparar o modificar el dispositivo.

Este producto esta disefiado para instalarse en interiores. Mantenga este producto alejado del agua,
fuego, humedad o ambientes calientes.

No podemos garantizar que no ocurran accidentes o dafios debido al uso incorrecto del
dispositivo. jUtilice este producto con cuidado y opere bajo su propio riesgo!

El tomacorriente se instalara cerca del equipo y sera de facil acceso.

En caso de falla del dispositivo, desconéctelo de la alimentacion. La forma mas rapida de hacerlo es
desconectando el adaptador de alimentacion de la toma de corriente.

Exposicion a la radiacion de radiofrecuencia: este equipo MikroTik cumple con los limites de
exposicion a la radiacién de la Union Europea establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este
dispositivo MikroTik debe instalarse y operarse a no menos de 37 centimetros de su cuerpo, usuario
profesional o ptblico en general.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

Informacion Meéxico:

Modulo inalambrico integrado que funciona a 2.4 GHz, 802.11b/g/n/ax con antena dipolo, ganancia
maxima de 3.3 dBi.

Modulo inalambrico integrado que funciona a 5 GHz, protocolo 802.11a/n/ac/ax con antena dipolo,
ganancia maxima 5.5 dBi

Rango de frecuencia (potencia de salida maxima): 2400-2483.5 MHz (30 dBm), 5725-5850 MHz (30
dBm). Los canales de frecuencia disponibles pueden variar segtin el modelo y la certificacién del
producto.

Numero de Certificado de Homologacion (IFT): Ver la etiqueta del producto.
EFICIENCIA ENERGETICA CUMPLE CON LA NOM-029-ENER-2017.

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones:

Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y.



@ Este equipo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no
deseada.
Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LV-1039, Latvia.

Pais De Origen: Letonia; Lituania; China (Republica Popular); Estados Unidos De America; Mexico.

Por favor contacte a su distribuidor local para preguntas regionales especificas. La lista de
importadores se puede encontrar en nuestra pagina de inicio
— https://mikrotik.com/buy/latinamerica/mexico.

ET - Eestlane. Kiirjuhend:

Kohaliku omavalitsuse eeskirjade jdrgimise tagamiseks tuleb see seade uuendada versioonile
RouterOS v7.7 voi uusimale stabiilsele versioonile!

Loppkasutajate kohustus on jdrgida kohaliku riigi seadusi, sealhulgas seaduslikes sageduskanalites
toimimist, vdljundvoimsust, kaabeldusnoudeid ja diinaamilise sageduse valiku (DFS) néudeid. Koik
MikroTiku raadioseadmed tuleb installida vastavalt juhistele.

See "hAP ax3" seeria liihijuhend h6lmab mudeleid: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Elr

See on traadita vorguseade. Toote mudeli nime leiate kohvri sildilt (ID). [=] tﬁg

Tdieliku ja vdrske kasutusjuhendi saamiseks kiilastage kasutusjuhendit lehel https:/mt.lv/um-et. Voi
skannige oma mobiiltelefoniga QR-koodi.

Selle toote koige olulisemad tehnilised andmed leiate selle kiirjuhendi viimaselt lehelt.

Tehnilised kirjeldused, brosliiirid ja lisateave toodete kohta leiate
aadressilt https://mikrotik.com/products

Teie keeles oleva tarkvara konfiguratsioonijuhend koos lisateabega leiate aadressilt https://mt.lv/help-
et

Kui vajate konfigureerimisel abi, péérduge konsultandi poole https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Esimesed sammud:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Enne toiteallikaga iithendamist kinnitage seadmega kaasasolevad antennid,;



Veenduge, et teie Interneti-teenuse pakkuja lubaks riistvara muutmist ja véljastaks automaatse IP-
aadressi;

Uhendage seade toiteallikaga;
Avage arvutis vorguiihendused ja otsige MikroTik traadita vorku - looge sellega iihendus;

Seadistamine tuleb teha traadita vorgu kaudu, kasutades veebibrauserit voi mobiilirakendust. Teise
voimalusena voite kasutada WinBoxi seadistusriista https://mt.lv/winbox;

Avatud https://192.168.88.1 konfigureerimise alustamiseks oma veebibrauseris kasutajanimi: admin ja
vaikimisi pole parooli (v6i mdne mudeli puhul kontrollige kasutaja ja traadita ithenduse paroole
kleebiselt);

Mobiilirakenduse kasutamisel valige Kiire seadistamine ja see juhendab teid kuue lihtsa sammuna kogu
vajaliku konfigureerimise kaudu;

Klopsake nuppu (Check for updates) ja varskendage oma RouterOS tarkvara uusimale versioonile;
Riigi reguleerimise sétete rakendamiseks valige oma riik;

Seadistage oma traadita vorgu parool;

Seadistage ruuteri parool;

Toote pohifunktsioonide jaoks on vajalikud jargmised RouterOS-i "npk" paketid: wifiwave2, system.

Ohutusteave:

Enne kui t66tate mone MikroTiku seadmega, tutvuge elektriskeemidega kaasnevate ohtudega ja
tutvuge onnetuste valtimise tavapraktikaga. Installer peaks tundma vorgustruktuure, termineid ja
kontseptsioone.

Kasutage ainult tootja poolt heaks kiidetud toiteallikat ja tarvikuid, mis on selle toote
originaalpakendis.

Need seadmed peavad paigaldama véljadppinud ja kvalifitseeritud t66tajad vastavalt kdesolevatele
paigaldusjuhistele. Paigaldaja vastutab selle eest, et seadmed paigaldataks vastavalt kohalikele ja
riiklikele elektriseadustele. Arge iiritage seadet lahti votta, remontida ega modifitseerida.

See toode on ette ndhtud paigaldamiseks siseruumidesse. Hoidke seda toodet eemal veest, tulest,
niiskusest ja kuumadest keskkondadest.

Me ei saa garanteerida, et seadme ebadige kasutamise tottu ei juhtu onnetusi ega kahjustusi. Kasutage
seda toodet ettevaatlikult ja tegutsege omal vastutusel!

Pistikupesa paigaldatakse seadme ldhedusse ja see peab olema kergesti ligipddsetav.

Seadme rikke korral eraldage see vooluvorgust. Kiireim viis selleks on toiteadapteri pistikupesast lahti
tthendamine.

Raadiosagedusliku kiirgusega kokkupuude: see MikroTik seade vastab Euroopa Liidu
kiirguskontrolli piirnormidele, mis on kehtestatud kontrollimatu keskkonna jaoks. Seda MikroTiku



seadet tuleks paigaldada ja kasutada mitte kaugemal kui 37 sentimeetrit kehast, to6ga seotud kasutajast
vOi tildsusest.

Tootja: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riia, Lati, LV1039.

FI - Suomalainen. Pikaopas:

Tdmd laite on pdivitettdvd RouterOS v7.7 tai uusin vakaa versio, jotta varmistetaan
paikallisviranomaisten asetusten noudattaminen!

Loppukadyttdjien vastuulla on noudattaa paikallisia maakohtaisia mddrdyksid, mukaan lukien toiminta
laillisilla taajuuskanavilla, Idhtoteho, kaapelointivaatimukset ja DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection)
vaatimukset. Kaikki MikroTik-radiolaitteet on asennettava ohjeiden mukaan.

Tdmd "hAP ax3" sarjan pikaopas kattaa mallit: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

]
i
-'l.ﬁg:'.h r
Tdmd on langaton verkkolaite. Tuotemallin nimi I6ytyy kotelon etiketistd (ID). [=] b

Katso tdydelliset ja ajantasaiset kdyttdohjeet sivulta https://mt.lv/um-fi. Tai skannaa QR-koodi
matkapuhelimellasi.

Tdmdn tuotteen tdrkeimmdit tekniset tiedot ovat tdmdn pikaoppaan viimeiselld sivulla.

Tekniset tiedot, esitteet ja lisditietoja tuotteista osoitteessa https://mikrotik.com/products

Kielelldisi olevien ohjelmistojen mddritysoppaat, joissa on lisctietoja, ovat
osoitteessa https://mt.lv/help-fi

Jos tarvitset ohjeita konfiguroinnissa, kysy neuvoa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Ensiaskeleet:

Password

\ NAP.

® Kiinnitd mukana toimitetut antennit laitteeseen ennen virtaldhteeseen liittamistd;
@ Varmista, ettd Internet-palveluntarjoajasi sallii laitteiston vaihdon, ja antaa automaattisen IP-osoitteen;
@ Kytke laite virtaldhteeseen;

@ Avaa verkkoyhteydet tietokoneellasi ja etsi langatonta MikroTik-verkkoa - muodosta yhteys siihen;



@ Kokoonpano on tehtdva langattoman verkon kautta selaimen tai mobiilisovelluksen
avulla. Vaihtoehtoisesti voit kdyttdd WinBox-madaritystyokalua https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Avata https://192.168.88.1 verkkoselaimessa aloittaaksesi kokoonpanon, kéyttdjanimi: admin ja
oletusarvoisesti ei ole salasanaa (tai joissakin malleissa tarkista kdyttdjdn ja langattoman verkon
salasanat tarrasta);

@ Kun kaytdt mobiilisovellusta, valitse Pika-asetus ja se opastaa sinut ldpi kaikki tarvittavat kokoonpanot
kuudessa helpossa vaiheessa;

@ Napsauta (Check for updates) -painiketta ja pdivitd RouterOS-ohjelmistosi uusimpaan versioon;
@ Valitse maa, jos haluat kdyttad maa-asetusasetuksia;

@ Madritd langattoman verkon salasana;

@ Miirita reitittimen salasana;

@ Tuotteen ydintoimintoihin tarvitaan seuraavat RouterOS "npk" -paketit: wifiwave2, system.

Turvallisuustieto:

@ Ennen kuin tyoskentelet MikroTik-laitteiden kanssa, ole tietoinen sahkopiiriin liittyvistd vaaroista ja
perehdy vakiintuneisiin kdytantdihin onnettomuuksien estdmiseksi. Asentajan tulee tuntea
verkkorakenteet, termit ja kdsitteet.

@ Kaiytd vain valmistajan hyvaksymaa virtaldhdettd ja lisavarusteita, jotka loytyvat tdimén tuotteen
alkuperdispakkauksesta.

® Taman laitteen saa asentaa koulutettu ja pateva henkilosté ndiden asennusohjeiden
mukaisesti. Asentajan on varmistettava, ettd laitteen asennus on paikallisten ja kansallisten
sdhkomadrdysten mukainen. Ali yritd purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta.

@ Tamad tuote on tarkoitettu asennettavaksi sisdtiloissa. Pida tdma tuote poissa vedestd, tulesta,
kosteudesta tai kuumasta ympadristosta.

® Emme voi taata, ettd laitteen vaarinkdytosta ei aiheudu onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita. Kayta titd tuotetta
huolellisesti ja kdytd omalla vastuulla!

@ Pistorasia on asennettava laitteen lahelle ja siihen on oltava helposti saatavilla.

@ Irrota laite sdhkovirrasta, jos laite vioittuu. Nopein tapa tehdd tdma on irrottaa virtaldhde pistorasiasta.
Radiotaajuussateilyaltistus: Tamd MikroTik-laite on FEuroopan unionin sateilyaltistusrajojen
mukainen, jotka on asetettu hallitsemattomalle ympaéristélle. Tama MikroTik-laite tulisi asentaa ja
kayttda vain lahempénad kuin 37 senttimetrid kehosta, ammattilaisista kdyttdjistd tai yleisosta.

Valmistaja: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Riika, Latvia, LV1039.

FR - Francais. Guide rapide:



Cet appareil doit étre mis a niveau vers RouterOS v7.7 ou la derniere version stable, pour garantir la
conformité aux réglementations des autorités locales!

Il est de la responsabilité des utilisateurs finaux de suivre les réglementations locales du pays, y
compris le fonctionnement dans les canaux de fréquence légaux, la puissance de sortie, les exigences
de cdablage et les exigences de sélection dynamique de fréquence (DFS). Tous les appareils radio
MikroTik doivent étre installés conformément aux instructions.

Ce guide rapide de la série "hAP ax3" couvre les modeles: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Il s'agit d'un périphérique réseau sans fil. Vous pouvez trouver le nom du modeéle du produit sur

=] =

5%%&1
l'étiquette du boitier (ID). E -

Veuillez visiter la page du manuel d'utilisation sur https:/mt.lv/um-fr pour le manuel d'utilisation
complet et a jour. Ou scannez le code QR avec votre téléphone portable.

Les spécifications techniques les plus importantes de ce produit se trouvent sur la derniére page de ce
guide rapide.

Spécifications techniques, brochures et plus d'informations sur les produits
sur https://mikrotik.com/products

Vous trouverez le manuel de configuration du logiciel dans votre langue avec des informations
supplémentaires sur https://mt.lv/help-fr

Si vous avez besoin d'aide pour la configuration, veuillez consulter un
consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Premiers pas:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Veuillez attacher les antennes fournies a l'appareil avant de vous connecter a la source d'alimentation;

@ Assurez-vous que votre fournisseur de services Internet autorise le changement de matériel et émettra
une adresse IP automatique;

@ Connectez l'appareil a la source d'alimentation;

® Ouvrez les connexions réseau sur votre PC et recherchez le réseau sans fil MikroTik - connectez-vous a
celui-ci;



La configuration doit étre effectuée via le réseau sans fil a 'aide d'un navigateur Web ou d'une
application mobile. Alternativement, vous pouvez utiliser un outil de configuration
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

Ouvert https://192.168.88.1 dans votre navigateur Web pour démarrer la configuration, nom
d'utilisateur: admin et il n'y a pas de mot de passe par défaut (ou, pour certains modeles, vérifiez les
mots de passe utilisateur et sans fil sur I'autocollant);

Lorsque vous utilisez une application mobile, choisissez Configuration rapide et elle vous guidera a
travers toute la configuration nécessaire en six étapes faciles;

Cliquez sur le bouton (Check for updates) et mettez a jour votre logiciel RouterOS vers la derniére
version;

Choisissez votre pays pour appliquer les parametres de réglementation du pays;
Configurez votre mot de passe de réseau sans fil;
Configurez le mot de passe de votre routeur;

Les packages RouterOS "npk" suivants sont requis pour la fonctionnalité principale du produit :
wifiwave2, system.
Information sur la sécurité:

Avant de travailler sur un équipement MikroTik, soyez conscient des dangers liés aux circuits
électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les pratiques standard de prévention des accidents. Le programme
d'installation doit étre familiarisé avec les structures, les termes et les concepts du réseau.

Utilisez uniquement I'alimentation et les accessoires approuvés par le fabricant et qui se trouvent dans
I'emballage d'origine de ce produit.

Cet équipement doit étre installé par du personnel formé et qualifié, conformément a ces instructions
d'installation. L'installateur est responsable de s'assurer que l'installation de I'équipement est conforme
aux codes électriques locaux et nationaux. N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier I'appareil.

Ce produit est destiné a étre installé a l'intérieur. Gardez ce produit loin de 1'eau, du feu, de I'humidité
ou des environnements chauds.

Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne se produira en raison d'une mauvaise
utilisation de I'appareil. Veuillez utiliser ce produit avec soin et I'utiliser a vos propres risques!

La prise de courant doit étre installée a proximité de I'équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

En cas de panne de l'appareil, veuillez le déconnecter de I'alimentation. La facon la plus rapide de le
faire est de débrancher I'adaptateur secteur de la prise de courant.

Exposition aux rayonnements radiofréquences: cet équipement MikroTik est conforme aux limites
d'exposition aux rayonnements Union européenne établies pour un environnement non controlé. Cet
appareil MikroTik doit étre installé et utilisé a au moins 37 centimetres de votre corps, de I'utilisateur
professionnel ou du grand public.



Fabricant: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonie, LV1039.

HR - Hrvatski. Brzi vodic:

Ovaj uredaj treba nadograditi na RouterOS v7.7 ili najnoviju stabilnu verziju, kako bi se osigurala
sukladnost s lokalnim propisima!

Krajnji su korisnici duzni slijediti lokalne propise, ukljucujuci rad unutar legalnih frekvencijskih
kanala, izlaznu snagu, zahtjeve za kabliranje i zahtjeve za dinamickim odabirom frekvencije (DFS). Svi
MikroTik radio uredaji moraju biti instalirani prema uputama.

Ovaj kratki vodic serije "hAP ax3" obuhvaca modele: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Ovo je beZicni mreZni uredaj. Naziv modela proizvoda moZete pronaci na naljepnici kucista (ID).

Ol
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Molimo posjetite stranicu s prirucnikom na https://mt.lv/um-hr za cjeloviti aZurirani korisnicki
prirucnik. 1li skenirajte QR kod sa svojim mobilnim telefonom.

Najvaznije tehnicke specifikacije za ovaj proizvod mogu se naci na posljednjoj stranici ovog Kratkog
vodica.

Tehnicke specifikacije, brosure i vise informacija o proizvodima na https://mikrotik.com/products

Prirucnik o konfiguraciji softvera na vasem jeziku s dodatnim informacijama potraZite
na https://mt.lv/help-hr

Ako vam je potrebna pomo¢ u vezi s konfiguracijom, potraZite
konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraci:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Prikljucite antene na uredaj prije spajanja na izvor napajanja;

@ Provijerite da li vas pruZatelj internetskih usluga dopusta promjenu hardvera i izdaje automatsku IP
adresu;

@ Prikljucite uredaj na izvor napajanja;



Otvorite mreZne veze na racunalu i potraZite MikroTik beZi¢nu mreZu - poveZite se s njom;

Konfiguracija se mora izvrSiti putem beZicne mreZe putem web preglednika ili mobilne
aplikacije. Alternativno, moZete koristiti WinBoxov alat za konfiguraciju https://mt.lv/winbox;

Otvoren https://192.168.88.1 u vaSem web pregledniku za pokretanje konfiguracije, korisni¢ko ime:
admin i nema zadane lozinke (ili, za neke modele, provjerite korisnicku i beZi¢nu lozinku na
naljepnici);

Kada koristite mobilnu aplikaciju, odaberite Brzo postavljanje i on ¢e vas voditi kroz svu potrebnu
konfiguraciju u Sest jednostavnih koraka;

Kliknite gumb (Check for updates) i aZurirajte softver RouterOS na najnoviju verziju;
Odaberite svoju zemlju da biste primijenili postavke regulacije zemlje;

Postavljanje lozinke za beZi¢nu mreZu;

Postavljanje lozinke za usmjerivac;

Sljedeci paketi RouterOS "npk" potrebni su za temeljnu funkcionalnost proizvoda: wifiwave2, system.
Sigurnosne informacije:

Prije nego Sto radite na bilo kojoj MikroTik opremi, budite svjesni opasnosti koje ukljucuju elektri¢ni
krug i upoznajte se sa standardnim postupcima za sprecavanje nezgoda. Instalacijski program trebao bi
biti upoznat s mreZnim strukturama, pojmovima i konceptima.

Koristite samo napajanje i pribor odobrene od proizvodaca koji se mogu naci u originalnom pakiranju
ovog proizvoda.

Ovu opremu treba ugraditi obuceno i kvalificirano osoblje prema ovim uputama za ugradnju. Instalater
je odgovoran za provjeru da je instalacija opreme u skladu s lokalnim i nacionalnim elektri¢nim
propisima. Ne pokuSavajte rastavljati, popravljati ili modificirati uredaj.

Ovaj je proizvod namijenjen ugradnji u zatvorenom prostoru. Ovaj proizvod drZite podalje od vode,
vatre, vlage ili vru¢eg okruZenja.

Ne moZemo jamciti da ne¢e doc¢i do nezgoda ili oStecenja uslijed nepravilne uporabe uredaja. Molimo
koristite ovaj proizvod s paZznjom i radite na vlastiti rizik!

Uticnica mora biti instalirana u blizini opreme i mora biti lako dostupna.

U slucaju kvara uredaja, iskljucite ga iz napajanja. NajbrZi nacin za to je iskljuivanjem mreznog
adaptera iz uticnice.

Izlozenost radiofrekvencijskom zracenju: Ova oprema MikroTik udovoljava ograni¢enjima
izloZenosti zraCenju Europske unije utvrdenim za nekontrolirano okruZenje. Ovaj MikroTik uredaj
treba instalirati i upravljati ne viSe od 37 centimetara od vaSeg tijela, profesionalnog korisnika ili Sire
javnosti.

Proizvodac: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.



HU - Magyar. Gyors utmutato:

Ezt az eszkézt frissiteni kell a RouterOS v7.7-ra vagy a legtjabb stabil verzidra, hogy biztositsdk a
helyi hatésdagok el6irdsainak valo megfelelést!

A végfelhaszndlok felelGssége a helyi orszdgos el6irdsok betartdsa, ideértve a tdrvényes
frekvenciacsatorndkon tdrtén6 miikodést, a kimeneti teljesitményt, a kdbelezési kovetelményeket és a
dinamikus frekvenciavdlasztdsi (DFS) kévetelményeket. Az 6sszes MikroTik rddidkésziiléket az
utasitdsoknak megfelelGen kell telepiteni.

Ez a "hAP ax3" sorozat Gyors utmutaté modellek: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Ez a vezeték nélkiili hdlozati eszkoz. A terméktipus nevét a tok cimkéjén (ID) talalhatja meg.
B35
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Kérjiik, keresse fel a haszndlati utmutatot a https:/mt.lv/um-hu a teljes, legfrissebb haszndlati
utmutatoért. Vagy beolvashatja a QR-kodot mobiltelefonjdval.

A termék legfontosabb miiszaki specifikdcidi a Gyors utmutaté utolsé oldaldn taldlhatok.

Miiszaki leirdsok, brostirdk és tovdbbi informdcidk a termékekrdl a https://mikrotik.com/products

Az On nyelvén taldlhaté szoftver konfigurdciés kézikényve és tovdbbi informdcick a kovetkezd
webhelyen taldlhatok: https://mt.lv/help-hu

Ha segitségre van sziiksége a konfigurdlds sordn, kérjen tandcsadot a https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Elso lépések:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Kérjiik, csatlakoztassa a mellékelt antennakat a késziilékhez, miel6tt csatlakozik az &ramforrashoz;

® Gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy az Internet szolgaltatdja engedélyezi a hardvercserét, és automatikus IP-
cimet ad ki;

@ Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket az aramforrashoz;

@ Nyissa meg a szamitdgépes hal6zati kapcsolatokat és keresse meg a MikroTik vezeték nélkiili hal6zatot
- csatlakozzon hozza;



@ A konfiguralast a vezeték nélkiili hal6zaton keresztiil kell végezni egy webbongész6 vagy
mobilalkalmazas segitségével. Alternativ megoldasként WinBox konfiguracios eszkoz is
hasznalhato https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Nyisd ki https://192.168.88.1 a bongészében a konfiguracio elinditdsdhoz, felhasznalénév: admin és
alapértelmezés szerint nincs jelsz6 (vagy egyes modelleknél ellendrizze a felhasznaloi és vezeték
nélkiili jelszavakat a matrican);

@® Mobilalkalmazas hasznalatakor valassza a Gyors bedllitast, amely hat egyszer( lépésben végigvezeti az
Osszes sziikséges konfiguracién;

@ Kattintson a (Check for updates) gombra, és frissitse a RouterOS szoftvert a legijabb verziora;
@ Vilassza ki orszagat, hogy alkalmazza az orszagszabalyozasi beallitasokat;

@ Allitsa be a vezeték nélkiili halézat jelszavat;

® Allitsa be az ttvalaszt6 jelszavat;

® A kovetkezd RouterOS "npk" csomagok sziikségesek a termék alapvetd funkciéihoz: wifiwave2,
system.
Biztonsagi informaciok:

@ Miel6tt barmilyen MikroTik berendezésen dolgozik, tisztaban kell lennie az elektromos aramkorokkel
kapcsolatos veszélyekkel, és ismernie kell a balesetek megel6zésére szolgald szokasos gyakorlatokat. A
telepitének ismeri a halozati struktirdkat, a fogalmakat és a fogalmakat.

@ Csak a gyart6 altal jovahagyott tapegységet és tartozékokat hasznaljon, amelyek a termék eredeti
csomagolasaban talalhatok.

@ Ezt a felszerelést képzett és képesitett személyzetnek kell telepitenie, a jelen telepitési titmutat6
szerint. A telepit6 felel annak biztositasaért, hogy a berendezés telepitése megfeleljen a helyi és az
orszagos elektromos szabalyoknak. Ne kisérelje meg szétszerelni, megjavitani vagy atalakitani a
késziiléket.

@ Ezt a terméket beltéri hasznalatra tervezték. Tartsa tavol a terméket vizt6l, t{izt6l, paratartalomtdl és
forré koérnyezettdl.

® Nem garantalhatjuk, hogy a késziilék nem megfeleld hasznalata miatt balesetek vagy karok nem
kovetkezhetnek be. Kérjiik, hasznalja ezt a terméket koriiltekint6en és miikodtesse a sajat felelGsségét!

@ Az aljzatot a berendezés kozelében kell elhelyezni, és konnyen hozzaférhetének kell lennie.

@ Eszkoz meghibasodasa esetén kérjiik, hiizza ki a tapkabelt. A leggyorsabb médszer erre az, ha a
halozati adaptert kihizza a konnektorbadl.
Radiofrekvencia-sugarzas: Ez a MikroTik berendezés megfelel az Eurdpai Uni6é sugarterhelési
hatarértékeinek, amelyeket egy ellendrizetlen kérnyezetre vonatkoznak. Ezt a MikroTik késziiléket a
testét6l, a munkahelyi hasznal6tél vagy a lakossagtol legfeljebb 37 centiméter tavolsagra kell telepiteni
és miikodtetni.



Gyarto: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettorszag, LV1039.

IT - Italiano. Guida veloce:

Questo dispositivo deve essere aggiornato a RouterOS v7.7 o all'ultima versione stabile, per garantire
la conformita con le normative delle autorita locali!

E responsabilita dell'utente finale seguire le normative nazionali locali, incluso il funzionamento nei
canali di frequenza legali, la potenza di uscita, i requisiti di cablaggio e i requisiti di selezione della
frequenza dinamica (DFS). Tutti i dispositivi radio MikroTik devono essere installati secondo le
istruzioni.

Questa guida rapida della serie "hAP ax3" copre i modelli: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Questo é un dispositivo di rete wireless. E possibile trovare il nome del modello del prodotto
sull'etichetta della custodia (ID). [®lrrs

Visitare la pagina del manuale dell'utente su https://mt.lv/um-it per il manuale utente completamente
aggiornato. Oppure scansiona il codice QR con il tuo cellulare.

Le specifiche tecniche piu importanti per questo prodotto si trovano nell'ultima pagina di questa Guida
rapida.

Specifiche tecniche, brochure e maggiori informazioni sui prodotti su https://mikrotik.com/products

Il manuale di configurazione del software nella tua lingua con informazioni aggiuntive é disponibile
all'indirizzo https://mt.lv/help-it

Se hai bisogno di aiuto con la configurazione, cerca un consulente https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primi passi:

@ Collegare le antenne fornite al dispositivo prima di collegarle alla fonte di alimentazione;

@ Assicurati che il tuo provider di servizi Internet consenta la modifica dell'hardware e emetta un
indirizzo IP automatico;

@ Collegare il dispositivo alla fonte di alimentazione;



@ Apri connessioni di rete sul tuo PC e cerca la rete wireless MikroTik - connettiti ad essa;

® La configurazione deve essere eseguita tramite la rete wireless utilizzando un browser Web o un'app
mobile. In alternativa, é possibile utilizzare uno strumento di configurazione
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Aperto https://192.168.88.1 nel browser Web per avviare la configurazione, nome utente: admin e non
c'é password per impostazione predefinita (oppure, per alcuni modelli, controllare le password utente e
wireless sull'adesivo);

® Quando si utilizza un'applicazione mobile, selezionare Configurazione rapida e ti guidera attraverso
tutta la configurazione necessaria in sei semplici passaggi;

@® Fare clic sul pulsante (Check for updates) e aggiornare il software RouterOS alla versione piu recente;
@ Scegli il tuo paese, per applicare le impostazioni delle normative nazionali;

@ Imposta la password della tua rete wireless;

® Imposta la password del tuo router;

@ 1 seguenti pacchetti RouterOS "npk" sono richiesti per le funzionalita principali del prodotto:
wifiwave2, system.
Informazioni sulla sicurezza:

@® Prima di lavorare su qualsiasi apparecchiatura MikroTik, prestare attenzione ai pericoli connessi con i
circuiti elettrici e conoscere le pratiche standard per la prevenzione degli incidenti. Il programma di
installazione dovrebbe avere familiarita con le strutture, i termini e i concetti della rete.

@ Utilizzare solo l'alimentatore e gli accessori approvati dal produttore e che si trovano nella confezione
originale di questo prodotto.

@ Questa apparecchiatura deve essere installata da personale addestrato e qualificato, secondo queste
istruzioni di installazione. L'installatore e responsabile di assicurarsi che 1'installazione
dell'apparecchiatura sia conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali. Non tentare di smontare, riparare
o modificare il dispositivo.

® Questo prodotto é destinato all'installazione all'interno. Tenere questo prodotto lontano da acqua, fuoco,
umidita o ambienti caldi.

@ Non possiamo garantire che non si verifichino incidenti o danni dovuti all'uso improprio del
dispositivo. Utilizzare questo prodotto con cura e operare a proprio rischio!

@ La presa deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchiatura e deve essere facilmente accessibile.

@® In caso di guasto del dispositivo, scollegarlo dall'alimentazione. Il modo pitu rapido per farlo &
scollegare I'alimentatore dalla presa di corrente.
Esposizione alle radiazioni di radiofrequenza: questa apparecchiatura MikroTik e conforme ai limiti
di esposizione alle radiazioni dell'Unione Europea stabiliti per un ambiente non controllato. Questo



dispositivo MikroTik deve essere installato e utilizzato a una distanza non inferiore a 37 centimetri dal
proprio corpo, utente professionale o pubblico.

Produttore: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettonia, LV1039.

IS - Islensku. Fljotur leidarvisir:

bad parf ad uppfera petta teki i RouterOS v7.7 eda nyjustu sto6dugu ttgdfuna, til ad tryggja ad fario
sé ad reglugerdum sveitarfélaga!

bad er endanleg notandi ad fylgja reglugerdum d hverjum stad, par med talin notkun innan loglegra
tidnisvida, afkost, kadallkréfur og DFS (Dynamic Frequency Selection) kréfur. Oll MikroTik
utvarpsteki verda ad vera sett upp samkvemt leidbeiningum.

bessi ,,hAP ax3“ ré0 flytileidbeiningar nd yfir gerdir: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
E-l"-E
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betta er prddlaust net teeki. bu getur fundid heiti vorulikansins d merkimidanum (ID). EFTH 2

Vinsamlegast fardu d notendahandbdkarsiduna d https:/mt.lv/um-is fyrir allar uppferdar
notendahandbekur. Eda skannadu QR kéda med farsimanum pinum.

Mikilvegustu tekniforskriftirnar fyrir pessa voru er ad finna d sidustu sidu pessarar hradhandbokar.

Teknilysingar, beklingar og frekari upplysingar um vérur d https://mikrotik.com/products

Stillingarhandbdk fyrir hugbunad a pinu tungumdli med vidbotarupplysingum er ad finna
d https:/mt.lv/help-is

Ef bu parft hjdlp vid stillingar, vinsamlegast leitadu til radgjafa https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Fyrstu skrefin:

Password

\ APy (&

® Vinsamlegast festu loftnet sem fylgja med i teekinu adur en pu tengir vio aflgjafa;

@ Gakktu ur skugga um ad internetpjénustan pinn leyfi vélbuinadarbreytingum og gefi it sjalfvirkt IP-
tolu;

@ Tengdu teekio vio aflgjafann;

@® Opnadu nettengingar a télvunni pinni og leitadu ad pradlausu MikroTik neti - tengdu vid pad;



@ Stillingarnar verda ad vera gerdar i gegnum pradlausa netid med vafra eda farsimaforriti. Einnig er
heegt ad nota WinBox stilliteki https://mt.lv/winbox;

@® Opiod https://192.168.88.1 i vafranum pinum til ad hefja stillingar, notandanafn: admin og pad er ekkert
lykilord sjalfgefid (eda, fyrir sumar gerdir, athugadu notenda- og pradlaus lykilord 4 limmidanum);

@ Degar bu notar farsimaforrit skaltu velja Quick setup og pad mun leida pig i gegnum allar naudsynlegar
stillingar i sex einféldum skrefum;

Smelltu & hnappinn (Check for updates) og uppfeerou RouterOS hugbtinadinn pinn i nyjustu utgafuna;
Veldu land pitt, til ad beita stillingum landsreglugerdar;
Settu upp lykilord pradlausa netsins;

Settu upp lykilord leidar;

Eftirfarandi RouterOS ,,npk“ pakkar eru naudsynlegir fyrir kjarnavirkni vorunnar: wifiwave2, system.
Oryggisupplysingar:

® Adur en pu vinnur ad einhverjum MikroTik biinadi, vertu medvitud um hattuna sem fylgir rafrasum og
kynntu pér venjur til ad koma i veg fyrir slys. Uppsetningarforritio etti ad vera kunnugt um netkerfi,
hugtok og hugtok.

@ Notadu adeins aflgjafa og fylgihluti sem framleidandi hefur sampykkt og er ad finna i upprunalegum
umbudum pessarar voru.

@ Dessum buinadi skal setja upp af pjalfudu og heefu starfsfélki samkvemt pessum
uppsetningarleidbeiningum. Uppsetningaradilinn ber abyrgd a pvi ad uppsetning btiinadarins sé i
samremi vid stadbundin og innlend rafmagnsnimer. Ekki reyna a0 taka teekid i sundur, gera vid eda
breyta pvi.

@ Dessari voru er @tlad ad setja upp innandyra. Geymid pessa voru fjarri vatni, eldi, raka eda heitu
umhverfi.

® Vid getum ekki dbyrgst ad engin slys eda skemmdir muni verda vegna dvideigandi notkunar
teekisins. Vinsamlegast notadu pessa voru med varid og starfadu a eigin abyrgd!

@ Innstungan skal vera nalegt binadinum og vera adgengileg.

@ Ef bilun i teeki, vinsamlegast aftengdu pad fra rafmagni. Skjotasta leidin til pess er med pvi ad taka
rafmagnstengid tr sambandi.
Utsetning fyrir utvarpsbylgjugeislun: Pessi MikroTik bunadur er i samremi vid geislunarmork
Evropusambandsins sem sett eru fyrir stjérnlaust umhverfi. Petta MikroTik teki etti ad vera sett upp
og starfreekt ekki ner 37 sentimetrum fra likama pinum, atvinnu notanda eda almenningi.

Framleidandi: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettlandi, LV1039.

NO - Norsk. Hurtiginnfgring:



Denne enheten md oppgraderes til RouterOS v7.7 eller den siste stabile versjonen, for a sikre samsvar
med lokale myndigheters forskrifter!

Det er sluttbrukerens ansvar a folge lokale landsbestemmelser, inkludert drift innen lovlige
frekvenskanaler, utgangseffekt, kablingskrav og DFS-krav (Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alle
MikroTik radioenheter ma installeres i henhold til instruksjonene.

Denne "hAP ax3" serien Hurtigguide dekker modeller: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax®).
=] ﬁg

Dette er trddlas nettverksenhet. Du kan finne produktmodellnavnet pad etiketten (ID). El:ﬁi

Vennligst besgk bruksanvisningen pd https:/mt.lv/um-no for den fulle oppdaterte
bruksanvisningen. Eller skann QR-koden med mobiltelefonen din.

De viktigste tekniske spesifikasjonene for dette produktet finner du pa siste side i denne
hurtigveiledningen.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner, brosjyrer og mer info om produkter pd https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurasjonshdandbok for programvare pa ditt sprdk med tilleggsinformasjon finner du
pd https://mt.lv/help-no

Hvis du trenger hjelp med konfigurering, kan du sgke en konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Farste steg:

Password ~

\ NAP.

@ Vennligst fest medfglgende antenner til enheten for du kobler til stremkilden;

@ Forsikre deg om at Internett-leverandgren din lar maskinvareendring og utstede en automatisk IP-

adresse;

® Koble enheten til stremkilden;

® Apne nettverkstilkoblinger pé din PC og sgk etter det tradlgse MikroTik-nettverket - koble til det;

@ Konfigurasjonen ma gjgres gjennom det tradlgse nettverket ved hjelp av en nettleser eller

mobilapp. Alternativt kan du bruke et WinBox-konfigurasjonsverktgy https://mt.lv/winbox;




Apen https://192.168.88.1 i nettleseren din for & starte konfigurasjonen, brukernavn: admin og det er
ikke noe passord som standard (eller, for noen modeller, sjekk bruker- og tradlgse passord pa
klistremerket);

Nar du bruker en mobilapplikasjon, velger du Hurtigoppsett, og det vil guide deg gjennom all
ngdvendig konfigurasjon i seks enkle trinn;

Klikk pa knappen (Check for updates) og oppdater RouterOS-programvaren til den nyeste versjonen;
Velg ditt land for a bruke innstillinger for landsregulering;

Sett opp passordet for det tradlgse nettverket;

Sett opp ruteren passord;

Folgende RouterOS "npk"-pakker kreves for kjernefunksjonaliteten til produktet: wifiwave2, system.
Sikkerhetsinformasjon:

For du jobber med MikroTik-utstyr, ma du veere oppmerksom pa farene som er forbundet med
elektriske kretslgp, og kjenne til standard praksis for a forhindre ulykker. Installasjonsprogrammet skal
veare kjent med nettverksstrukturer, vilkar og konsepter.

Bruk bare strgmforsyningen og tilbehgret som er godkjent av produsenten, og som finnes i
originalemballasjen til dette produktet.

Dette utstyret skal installeres av trent og kvalifisert personell i henhold til denne
installasjonsinstruksen. Installatgren er ansvarlig for at installasjonen av utstyret er i samsvar med
lokale og nasjonale elektriske koder. Ikke prgv & demontere, reparere eller endre enheten.

Dette produktet er ment & installeres innendgrs. Hold dette produktet borte fra vann, brann, fuktighet
eller varme omgivelser.

Vi kan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppsta pa grunn av feil bruk av enheten. Bruk
dette produktet med forsiktighet og bruk det pa egen risiko!

Stikkontakten skal installeres i nerheten av utstyret og skal veere lett tilgjengelig.

Ved feil pa enheten ma du koble den fra stremmen. Den raskeste maten a gjagre det pa er ved a trekke ut
stromadapteren fra stikkontakten.

Eksponering for radiofrekvensstraling: Dette MikroTik-utstyret er i samsvar med EUs
stralingseksponeringsgrenser som er angitt for et ukontrollert miljg. Denne MikroTik-enheten skal
installeres og betjenes ikke narmere enn 37 centimeter fra kroppen din, yrkesbrukeren eller
allmennheten.

Produsent: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvia, LV1039.

LT - Lietuvis. Trumpas vadovas:

Sj jrenginj reikia atnaujinti j ,, RouterOS v7.7* arba naujausiq stabiliq versijq, kad biity uztikrinta, jog
laikomasi vietos valdZios institucijy taisykliy!



Galutiniai vartotojai privalo laikytis vietos jstatymy, jskaitant veikimq teisétais daZnio kanalais,
iSéjimo galiq, kabeliy reikalavimus ir dinaminio dazZnio pasirinkimo (DFS) reikalavimus. Visi
,» MikroTik“ radijo jrenginiai turi biiti jdiegti pagal instrukcijas.

Sis ,,hAP ax3“ serijos trumpasis vadovas apima modelius: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
Tai yra belaidZio tinklo jrenginys. Produkto modelio pavadinimq galite rasti déklo etiketéje (ID).
[=] &5k

Norédami gauti issamesnj vartotojo vadovq, apsilankykite vartotojo vadovo puslapyje https:/mt.lv/um-
It. Arba nuskaitykite QR kodq savo mobiliuoju telefonu.

Svarbiausias Sio gaminio technines specifikacijas galite rasti paskutiniame Sio greito vadovo
puslapyje.

Techninés specifikacijos, broSiiiros ir daugiau informacijos apie gaminius

rasite https://mikrotik.com/products

Programinés jrangos jiisy kalba konfigiiravimo vadovq su papildoma informacija galite rasti
tinklalapyje https://mt.lv/help-It

Jei jums reikia pagalbos dél konfigiiravimo, kreipkités j konsultantq https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmieji Zingsniai:

@ Pries prijungdami prie maitinimo Saltinio, prie jrenginio prijunkite pateiktas antenas;

@ Isitikinkite, kad jisy interneto paslaugy teikéjas leidZia pakeisti aparatine jranga, ir pateiks automatinj
IP adresg;

@ Prijunkite jrenginj prie maitinimo Saltinio;
@ Atidarykite tinklo jungtis savo kompiuteryje ir ieSkokite ,,MikroTik“ belaidZio tinklo - prisijunkite prie
jo;

® Konfigiracija turi biti atliekama per belaidj tinklg, naudojant interneto narSykle ar programa
mobiliesiems. Arba galite naudoti ,,WinBox“ konfigtiravimo jrankj https://mt.lv/winbox;




Atviras https://192.168.88.1 interneto narsykléje, norédami pradéti konfigitiracijq, vartotojo vardas:
admin ir néra slaptaZodZio pagal nutyléjima (arba, kai kuriuose modeliuose, patikrinkite vartotojo ir
belaidZio rySio slaptaZzodZius ant lipduko);

Naudodamiesi mobiligja programa, pasirinkite Greita saranka ir ji padés atlikti visus reikiamus
konfigiiravimo veiksmus SeSiais paprastais Zingsniais;

Spustelékite mygtukq (Check for updates) ir atnaujinkite ,,RouterOS“ programine jrangq j naujausia
versija;

Pasirinkite savo Salj, kad pritaikytumeéte Salies reguliavimo parametrus;
Nustatykite belaidZio tinklo slaptaZodj;
Nustatykite savo marSrutizatoriaus slaptazodj;

Pagrindiniam produkto funkcionalumui reikalingi Sie RouterOS ,,npk*“ paketai: wifiwave2, system.
Saugumo informacija:

PrieS pradédami dirbti su bet kuria ,,MikroTik“ jranga, Zinokite apie pavojus, susijusius su elektros
grandinémis, ir susipaZinkite su standartine avarijy prevencijos praktika. Montuotojas turéty biiti
susipaZines su tinklo struktiiromis, terminais ir sgvokomis.

Naudokite tik gamintojo patvirtintus maitinimo Saltinius ir priedus, kuriuos galite rasti originalioje Sio
gaminio pakuotéje.

Sia jranga turi montuoti apmokyti ir kvalifikuoti darbuotojai, kaip numatyta $iose montavimo
instrukcijose. Montuotojas yra atsakingas uZ tai, kad jranga biity montuojama laikantis vietiniy ir
nacionaliniy elektros taisykliy. Neméginkite iSardyti, taisyti ar modifikuoti jrenginio.

Sis produktas yra skirtas montuoti patalpose. Laikykite gaminj atokiau nuo vandens, ugnies, drégmés ir
karsStos aplinkos.

Mes negalime garantuoti, kad dél netinkamo prietaiso naudojimo nebus jokiy avarijy ar
Zalos. Naudokite Sj gaminj atsargiai ir dirbkite savo rizika!

Kistukinis lizdas turi biiti jrengtas Salia jrangos ir turi biiti lengvai pasiekiamas.

Sugedus jrenginiui, atjunkite jji nuo maitinimo. Greiciausias btidas tai padaryti yra atjungus maitinimo
adapterj nuo maitinimo lizdo.

Radijo daZnio spinduliuotés poveikis: Si ,MikroTik“ jranga atitinka Europos Sajungos radiacijos
poveikio ribas, nustatytas nekontroliuojamai aplinkai. Sis ,,MikroTik* prietaisas turéty biiti jmontuotas
ir valdomas ne arciau kaip 37 centimetry atstumu nuo jisy kiino, profesinio vartotojo ar placiosios
visuomeneés.

Gamintojas: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Ryga, Latvija, LV1039.

LV - LatvieSu. Isa rokasgramata:



Sis ierices programmatiira ir jaatjaunina uz RouterOS v7.7 vai jaundku stabilo versiju, lai nodrosinatu
atbilstibu vietejas valsts likumdoSanai.

Gala lietotaju pienakums ir ieverot vietéjos valsts normativus, ieskaitot darbibu likumigos frekvences
kanalos, jaudas izvadi, kabelu prasibas un dinamiskas frekvences izvéeles (DFS) prasibas. Visam
MikroTik radio iericém jabiit uzstaditam atbilstosi instrukcijam.

ST "hAP ax3" sérijas 1sa rokasgramata attiecas uz modeli: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

ST ir bezvadu tikla ierice. Produkta modela nosaukumu varat atrast uz produkta iepakojuma (ID).

Liadzu, apmekléjiet lietotdja rokasgramatas lapu https:/mt.Iv/um-lv, lai iegiitu pilnigu un atjaunindtu
lietotaja rokasgramatu. Vai art skenejiet QR kodu ar savu mobilo talruni.

Vissvarigakas St produkta tehniskas specifikacijas ir atrodamas Sis rokasgramatas pedeja lappuse.

Tehniskas specifikacijas, brosiiras un vairak informdcijas par produktiem
vietné https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracijas rokasgramata programmatiirai jiisu valoda ar papildu informaciju atrodama
vietné https://mt.Iv/help-lv

Ja, jums nepiecieSama palidziba ar ierices konfigurésanu, liidzu, konsultéjieties ar konsultantiem,
kontaktinformdcija atrodama vietne https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pirmie soli:

Password

\ APy (&

® Pirms pievienojat stravas avotam, liidzu, pievienojiet iericei komplekta eso$as antenas;

@ Parliecinieties, vai jlisu interneta pakalpojumu sniedzg&js lauj mainit tikla aparattiru un izdos
automatisku IP adresi;

@ Pievienojiet ierici stravas avotam;
@ Datora atveriet tikla savienojumus un meklgjiet MikroTik bezvadu tiklu - izveidojiet savienojumu ar to;

@ Konfiguracija javeic, izmantojot bezvadu tiklu, izmantojot timekla parliiku vai mobilo
lietotni. Alternativi varat izmantot WinBox konfiguracijas riku https://mt.lv/winbox;




@ Atvert https://192.168.88.1 Web parlikprogramma, lai saktu konfigurésanu, lietotaja vards: admin un
péc nokluséjuma nav uzstadita parole (vai daZiem modeliem parbaudiet lietotaja un bezvadu paroles uz
uzlimes);

@ Noklikskiniet uz pogas (Check for updates) un atjauniniet savu RouterOS programmatiiru uz jaunako
versiju;

@ [zvélieties savu valsti, lai piemérotu valsts reguléSanas iestatijumus;
@ Iestatiet bezvadu tikla paroli;
@ Iestatiet marSrutétaja paroli;

@ Produkta pamatfunkcionalitatei ir nepiecieSamas Sadas RouterOS "npk" pakotnes: wifiwave2, system.
Drosibas informacija:

® Pirms sakat stradat ar jebkuru MikroTik aprikojumu, iepazistieties ar briesmam, kas saistitas ar
elektriskajam shemam, un iepazistieties ar standarta praksi negadijumu novérSana. Uzstaditajam jazina
tikla struktiiras, termini un koncepcijas.

@ Izmantojiet tikai raZotaja apstiprinatu baroSanas avotu un piederumus, kas atrodami $1 produkta
originalaja iepakojuma.

@ Saskana ar STm uzstadiSanas instrukcijam So aprikojumu jauzstada apmacitam un kvalificétam
personalam. Uzstaditaja pienakums ir parliecinaties, ka aprikojuma uzstadiSana atbilst vietéjiem un
nacionalajiem elektribas noteikumiem. Neméginiet ierici izjaukt, labot vai parveidot.

® Sis produkts ir paredzéts uzstadisanai telpas. Sargajiet 5o izstradajumu no tidens, uguns, mitruma vai
karstas vides.

@ MEés nevaram garantét, ka ierices nepareizas lietoSanas dé] negadijumi vai bojajumi nenotiks. Lidzu,
izmantojiet So produktu uzmanigi un rikojieties uz savu risku!

@ Kontaktligzdai jabtt uzstaditai netalu no iekartas un tai jabtt viegli pieejamai.

® Ierices klimes gadijuma, lidzu, atvienojiet to no stravas. Atrakais veids, ka to izdartt, ir, atvienojot
stravas adapteri no kontaktligzdas.
Radiofrekvences starojuma iedarbiba: ST MikroTik iekarta atbilst Eiropas Savienibas radiacijas
iedarbibas ierobezojumiem, kas noteikti nekontrolétai videi. ST MikroTik ierice jauzstada un jadarbina
ne tuvak par 37 centimetriem no kermena, profesionala lietotaja vai plaSas sabiedribas.

Razotajs: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.

MT - Malti. Gwida Quick:

Dan I-apparat jehtieg li jigi aggornat ghal RouterOS v7.7 jew I-ahhar verzjoni stabbli, sabiex tkun
assigurata I-konformita mar-regolamenti tal-awtorita lokali!

Hija r-responsabbilta tal-utenti finali li jsegwu r-regolamenti lokali tal-pajjiz, inkluz it-thaddim fil-
kanali tal-frekwenza legali, I-energija tal-hrug, ir-rekwiziti tal-kejbils u r-rekwiziti tal-Ghazla



Dinamika tal-Frekwenza (DFS). L-apparati kollha tar-radju MikroTik ghandhom jigu installati skond
[-istruzzjonijiet.

Din is-serje "hAP ax3" tkopri mudelli: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax®).
Dan huwa Apparat tan-Netwerk Wireless. Tista 'ssib I-isem tal-mudell tal-prodott fuq it-tikketta tal-
[m]#: X [a]
kaz (ID). Elm

Jekk joghgbok zur il-pagna manwal tal-utent fuq https://mt.lv/um-mt ghall-manwal aggornat tal-
utent. Jew skennja I-kodici QR bit-telefon cellulari tieghek.

L-iktar specifikazzjonijiet teknici importanti ghal dan il-prodott jistghu jinstabu fl-ahhar pagna ta 'din
il-Gwida ta' Heffa.

Specifikazzjonijiet teknici, fuljetti u aktar taghrif dwar il-prodotti fuq https://mikrotik.com/products

Manwal ta 'konfigurazzjoni ghas-softwer fil-lingwa tieghek b'informazzjoni addizzjonali jista' jinstab
fuq https://mt.lv/help-mt

Jekk ghandek bzonn ghajnuna fil-konfigurazzjoni, jekk joghgbok tfittex
konsulent https://mikrotik.com/consultants

L-ewwel passi:

Password ~

\ NAP.

@ Jekk joghgbok wahhal 1-antenni pprovduti mat-taghmir, gabel ma tikkonnettja mas-sors tal-energija;

@ Kun zgur li I-fornitur tas-servizz tal-Internet tieghek jippermetti tibdil fil-hardwer u se johrog indirizz

IP awtomatiku;

® Qabbad it-taghmir mas-sors tal-energija;

@ Iftah konnessjonijiet ghan-netwerk fuq il-PC tieghek u tfittex netwerk bla fili MikroTik - wahhal

mieghu;

@ Il-konfigurazzjoni trid issir permezz tan-netwerk bla fili bl-uzu ta 'browser web jew app

mobbli. Alternattivament, tista 'tuza ghodda ta' konfigurazzjoni WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;




@ Miftuh https://192.168.88.1 fil-web browser tieghek biex tibda konfigurazzjoni, isem tal-utent: admin u
m'hemm l-ebda password b'default (jew, ghal xi mudelli, i¢¢ekkja l-passwords tal-utent u minghajr fili
fuq l-istiker);

@ Meta tuza applikazzjoni mobbli taghzel setup Quick u hija tiggwidak permezz tal-konfigurazzjoni
kollha mehtiega f'sitt passi facli;

@ Ikklikkja I-buttuna (Check for updates) u taggorna s-softwer RouterOS ghall-ahhar verzjoni;
@ Aghzel il-pajjiz tieghek, biex tapplika l-issettjar tar-regolamentazzjoni tal-pajjiz;

® Twaqqaf il-password tan-netwerk bla fili tieghek;

@ Twaqgqaf il-password tar-router tieghek;

@ Il-pakketti RouterOS "npk" li gejjin huma mehtiega ghall-funzjonalita ewlenija tal-prodott: wifiwave2,
system.
Informazzjoni dwar is-Sikurezza:

® Qabel ma tahdem fuq kwalunkwe taghmir MikroTik, kun konxju tal-perikli involuti fi¢-¢irkwiti
elettri¢i u kun familjari mal-prattiki standard ghall-prevenzjoni ta 'incidenti. L-installatur ghandu jkun
familjari mal-istrutturi, termini u kuncetti tan-netwerk.

@ Uza biss il-provvista tal-energija u l-ac¢essorji approvati mill-manifattur, u li tista 'tinstab fl-imballagg
originali ta' dan il-prodott.

@® Dan it-taghmir ghandu jkun installat minn persunal imharreg u kwalifikat, skont dawn l-istruzzjonijiet
ta 'installazzjoni. L-installatur huwa responsabbli li jizgura li I-Installazzjoni tat-taghmir hija konformi
mal-kodicijiet elettrici lokali u nazzjonali. Tippruvax tizzarma, tissewwa jew timmodifika l-apparat.

® Dan il-prodott huwa mahsub biex jigi installat fuq gewwa. Zomm dan il-prodott 'il boghod minn ilma,
nar, umdita jew ambjenti shan.

@® Ma nistghux niggarantixxu li ma jsehh l-ebda inc¢ident jew hsara minhabba l-uzu mhux xieraq tal-
apparat. Jekk joghgbok uza dan il-prodott b'attenzjoni u thaddem ghar-riskju tieghek!

@ Is-socket-outlet ghandu jkun installat hdejn it-taghmir u ghandu jkun facilment a¢c¢essibbli.

@ Fil-kaz ta 'hsara fl-apparat, jekk joghgbok agla' mill-energija. L-iktar mod mghaggel biex taghmel dan
huwa billi tiftah 1-adapter tal-energija mill-izbokk tad-dawl.
Esponiment ghal Radjazzjoni ta 'Frekwenza tar-Radju: Dan it-taghmir MikroTik jikkonforma mal-
limiti ta" esponiment ta 1-Unjoni Ewropea ghar-radjazzjoni stabbiliti ghal ambjent mhux kontrollat. Dan
l-apparat MikroTik ghandu jkun installat u jithaddem mhux eqreb minn 37 ¢entimetru minn gismek, 1-
utent okkupazzjonali jew il-pubbliku generali.

Manifattur: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, il-Latvja, LV1039.

NL - Nederlands. Snelgids:



Dit apparaat moet worden gelipgraded naar RouterOS v7.7 of de nieuwste stabiele versie, om te
voldoen aan de lokale regelgeving!

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eindgebruiker om de lokale landelijke voorschriften te volgen,
waaronder de werking binnen de wettelijke frequentiekanalen, uitgangsvermogen, bekabelingsvereisten
en vereisten voor dynamische frequentiekeuze (DFS). Alle MikroTik-radioapparaten moeten volgens de
instructies worden geinstalleerd.

Deze "hAP ax3" -serie Beknopte handleiding omvat modellen: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Dit is een draadloos netwerkapparaat. U kunt de naam van het productmodel vinden op het etiket van
Dy
Tk

de behuizing (ID). Eﬂiﬁ

Ga naar de gebruikerspagina op https://mt.lv/um-nl voor de volledige bijgewerkte
gebruikershandleiding. Of scan de QR-code met uw mobiele telefoon.

De belangrijkste technische specificaties voor dit product vindt u op de laatste pagina van deze Quick
Guide.

Technische specificaties, brochures en meer informatie over producten
op https://mikrotik.com/products

Configuratiehandleiding voor software in uw taal met aanvullende informatie is te vinden
op https://mt.lv/help-nl

Als je hulp nodig hebt bij het configureren, zoek dan een consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Eerste stappen:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Bevestig de meegeleverde antennes aan het apparaat voordat u het aansluit op de stroombron;

@ Zorg ervoor dat uw internetprovider hardwarewijziging toestaat en een automatisch IP-adres afgeeft;

@ Sluit het apparaat aan op de stroombron;

® Open netwerkverbindingen op uw pc en zoek naar MikroTik draadloos netwerk - maak er verbinding

mee;



De configuratie moet gebeuren via het draadloze netwerk met behulp van een webbrowser of mobiele
app. Als alternatief kunt u een WinBox-configuratietool gebruiken https://mt.lv/winbox;

Open https://192.168.88.1 in uw webbrowser om de configuratie te starten, gebruikersnaam: admin en
er is standaard geen wachtwoord (of, voor sommige modellen, controleer de gebruikers- en draadloze
wachtwoorden op de sticker);

Wanneer u een mobiele applicatie gebruikt, kiest u Snelle installatie en het leidt u door alle
noodzakelijke configuratie in zes eenvoudige stappen;

Klik op de knop (Check for updates) en update uw RouterOS-software naar de nieuwste versie;
Kies uw land om de landreguleringsinstellingen toe te passen;
Stel uw draadloze netwerkwachtwoord in;

Stel uw routerwachtwoord in;De volgende RouterOS "npk'"-pakketten zijn vereist voor de
kernfunctionaliteit van het product: wifiwave2, system.
Veiligheidsinformatie:

Voordat u aan een MikroTik-apparaat gaat werken, moet u zich bewust zijn van de gevaren van
elektrische circuits en bekend zijn met de standaardpraktijken om ongevallen te voorkomen. Het
installatieprogramma moet bekend zijn met netwerkstructuren, termen en concepten.

Gebruik alleen de voeding en accessoires die zijn goedgekeurd door de fabrikant en die u kunt vinden
in de originele verpakking van dit product.

Deze apparatuur moet worden geinstalleerd door opgeleid en gekwalificeerd personeel, volgens deze
installatie-instructies. De installateur is ervoor verantwoordelijk dat de installatie van de apparatuur
voldoet aan de lokale en nationale elektrische voorschriften. Probeer het apparaat niet uit elkaar te
halen, te repareren of aan te passen.

Dit product is bedoeld om binnenshuis te worden geinstalleerd. Houd dit product uit de buurt van
water, vuur, vochtigheid of hete omgevingen.

We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken of schade zullen optreden als gevolg van
oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. Gebruik dit product met zorg en werk op eigen risico!

Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geinstalleerd en moet gemakkelijk
toegankelijk zijn.

Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom als het defect is. De snelste manier om dit te doen is door de
stroomadapter uit het stopcontact te halen.

Blootstelling aan radiofrequente straling: deze MikroTik-apparatuur voldoet aan de EU-limieten
voor blootstelling aan straling die zijn vastgelegd voor een ongecontroleerde omgeving. Dit MikroTik-
apparaat moet worden geinstalleerd en bediend op niet meer dan 37 centimeter van uw lichaam,
beroepsgebruiker of het grote publiek.

Fabrikant: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letland, LV1039.



PL - Polskie. Szybka porada:

To urzqdzenie musi zosta¢ zaktualizowane do wersji RouterOS v7.7 lub najnowszej stabilnej wersji,
aby zapewni¢ zgodnos¢ z lokalnymi przepisami!

Uzytkownicy koricowi sq zobowiqzani do przestrzegania lokalnych przepiséw krajowych, w tym
dziatania w ramach legalnych kanatéw czestotliwosci, mocy wyjsciowej, wymagan dotyczqcych
okablowania i wymagan dynamicznego wyboru czestotliwosci (DFS). Wszystkie urzqdzenia radiowe
MikroTik nalezy zainstalowac zgodnie z instrukcjami.

Niniejsza skrocona instrukcja ,,hAP ax3” obejmuje modele: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
To jest urzqdzenie sieci bezprzewodowej. Nazwe modelu produktu mozna znaleZ¢ na etykiecie
L0
o
o
skrzynki (ID). =W+

Odwied? strone instrukcji uzytkownika na https://mt.lv/um-pl, aby uzyskac peinq aktualnq instrukcje
obstugi. Lub zeskanuj kod QR za pomocq telefonu komérkowego.

Najwazniejsze dane techniczne tego produktu mozna znalez¢ na ostatniej stronie tego skroconego
przewodnika.

Dane techniczne, broszury i wiecej informacji o produktach na stronie https://mikrotik.com/products

Podrecznik konfiguracji oprogramowania w Twoim jezyku z dodatkowymi informacjami mozna znalez¢
na stronie https://mt.lv/help-pl

Jesli potrzebujesz pomocy w konfiguracji, poszukaj konsultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Pierwsze kroki:

Password

\ NAP.

® Przed podilaczeniem do zZrddta zasilania podtacz dotaczone do urzadzenia anteny;

® Upewnij sie, ze twdj dostawca ustug internetowych zezwala na zmiane sprzetu i wyda automatyczny

adres IP;

® Podlacz urzadzenie do zrédla zasilania;

® Otworz polaczenia sieciowe na komputerze i wyszukaj sie¢ bezprzewodowq MikroTik - potacz sie z

nig;



@ Konfiguracji nalezy dokonac za posrednictwem sieci bezprzewodowej za pomocq przegladarki
internetowej lub aplikacji mobilnej. Alternatywnie mozesz uzy¢ narzedzia konfiguracyjnego
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ otwarty https://192.168.88.1 w przegladarce internetowej, aby rozpoczac¢ konfiguracje, nazwa
uzytkownika: admin i domyslnie nie ma hasta (lub, w przypadku niektérych modeli, sprawdz hasto
uzytkownika i hasta bezprzewodowego na naklejce);

@ Podczas korzystania z aplikacji mobilnej wybierz opcje Szybka konfiguracja, ktéra przeprowadzi Cie
przez cala niezbedng konfiguracje w szesciu tatwych krokach;

@ Kliknij przycisk (Check for updates) i zaktualizuj oprogramowanie RouterOS do najnowszej wersji;
® Wybierz swoj kraj, aby zastosowac¢ ustawienia przepisow krajowych;

@ Ustaw hasto do sieci bezprzewodowej;

@® Ustaw hasto routera;

@ Nastepujace pakiety ,,npk” RouterOS sq wymagane do podstawowej funkcjonalnosci produktu:
wifiwave2, system.
Informacje dotyczace bezpieczenstwa:

@ Przed rozpoczeciem pracy z jakimkolwiek sprzetem MikroTik nalezy pamieta¢ o zagrozeniach
zwigzanych z obwodami elektrycznymi i zapoznac sie ze standardowymi praktykami zapobiegania
wypadkom. Instalator powinien zapoznac sie ze strukturami sieci, terminami i koncepcjami.

® Uzywaj wylacznie zasilacza i akcesoriow zatwierdzonych przez producenta, ktére znajduja sie w
oryginalnym opakowaniu tego produktu.

@ To urzadzenie powinno by¢ zainstalowane przez przeszkolony i wykwalifikowany personel zgodnie z
niniejsza instrukcja instalacji. Instalator jest odpowiedzialny za upewnienie sie, Ze instalacja urzadzenia
jest zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi przepisami elektrycznymi. Nie nalezy podejmowac prob
demontazu, naprawy ani modyfikacji urzadzenia.

@ Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do instalacji w pomieszczeniach. Trzymaj ten produkt z dala od wody,
ognia, wilgoci lub goracych srodowisk.

® Nie mozemy zagwarantowac, ze nie dojdzie do wypadkéw ani szkdd spowodowanych niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem urzadzenia. Prosze uzywac tego produktu ostroznie i dziata¢ na wiasne ryzyko!

® Gniazdko powinno by¢ zainstalowane w poblizu urzadzenia i powinno by¢ tatwo dostepne.

® W przypadku awarii urzadzenia odlacz je od zasilania. Najszybszym sposobem jest odlaczenie
zasilacza od gniazdka elektrycznego.
Ekspozycja na promieniowanie o czestotliwosci radiowej: To urzadzenie MikroTik jest zgodne z
limitami ekspozycji na promieniowanie Unii Europejskiej okreslonymi dla niekontrolowanego
srodowiska. To urzadzenie MikroTik powinno by¢ instalowane i obstugiwane nie blizej niz 37
centymetrow od ciala, uzytkownika zawodowego lub ogétu spoteczenistwa.



Producent: Mikrotikls STA, Unijas 2, Riga, L.otwa, LV1039.

PT - Portugues. Guia rapido:

Este dispositivo precisa ser atualizado para o RouterOS v7.7 ou a versdo estdvel mais recente, para
garantir a conformidade com os regulamentos das autoridades locais!

E responsabilidade do usudrio final sequir as requlamentacées locais do pais, incluindo a operagédo
dentro dos canais legais de frequéncia, poténcia de saida, requisitos de cabeamento e requisitos de
Sele¢do Dindmica de Frequéncia (DFS). Todos os dispositivos de radio MikroTik devem ser instalados
de acordo com as instrugoes.

Este guia rdpido da série "hAP ax3" abrange os modelos: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Este é o dispositivo de rede sem fio. Vocé pode encontrar o nome do modelo do produto no rétulo da

O 510
T
caixa (ID). Eﬁ-ﬂ

Visite a pdgina do manual do usudrio em https://mt.lv/um-pt para obter o manual do usudrio completo
e atualizado. Ou digitalize o cédigo QR com seu telefone celular.

As especificagdes técnicas mais importantes para este produto podem ser encontradas na ultima
pdgina deste Guia Rdpido.

Especificagbes técnicas, brochuras e mais informagdes sobre produtos
em https://mikrotik.com/products

O manual de configuragdo do software em seu idioma com informagées adicionais pode ser
encontrado em https://mt.lv/help-pt

Se precisar de ajuda com a configuragdo, procure um consultor https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primeiros passos:

@ Conecte as antenas fornecidas ao dispositivo antes de conectar a fonte de alimentacdo;

@ Verifique se o seu provedor de servigcos da Internet esta permitindo alteracdes de hardware e emite um
endereco I[P automatico;

@ Conecte o dispositivo a fonte de energia;



@ Abra as conexoes de rede no seu PC e procure a rede sem fio MikroTik - conecte-se a ela;

@ A configuracdo deve ser feita através da rede sem fio usando um navegador da Web ou aplicativo
mével. Como alternativa, vocé pode usar uma ferramenta de configuracao do
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Aberto https://192.168.88.1 no navegador da web para iniciar a configuracdo, nome de usudrio: admin e
ndo ha senha por padrao (ou, para alguns modelos, verifique as senhas de usuério e wireless no
adesivo);

@ Ao usar um aplicativo mével, escolha Configuracdo rapida e ele o guiara por toda a configuracao
necessaria em seis etapas faceis;

Clique no botdo (Check for updates) e atualize o software RouterOS para a versao mais recente;
Escolha seu pais, para aplicar as configuracoes de regulamentacao do pais;
Configure sua senha de rede sem fio;

Configure a senha do seu roteador;

Os seguintes pacotes "npk" do RouterOS sdo necessarios para a funcionalidade principal do produto:
wifiwave2, system.
Informacao de Seguranca:

@ Antes de trabalhar em qualquer equipamento MikroTik, esteja ciente dos riscos envolvidos nos
circuitos elétricos e esteja familiarizado com as praticas padrdo para prevencao de acidentes. O
instalador deve estar familiarizado com estruturas, termos e conceitos de rede.

@ Use apenas a fonte de alimentacdo e os acessorios aprovados pelo fabricante e que podem ser
encontrados na embalagem original deste produto.

@ Este equipamento deve ser instalado por pessoal treinado e qualificado, de acordo com estas instrucdes
de instalagdo. O instalador é responsavel por garantir que a instalagao do equipamento esteja em
conformidade com os codigos elétricos locais e nacionais. Nao tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o
dispositivo.

@ Este produto deve ser instalado em ambiente interno. Mantenha este produto longe de agua, fogo,
umidade ou ambientes quentes.

® Nio podemos garantir que nenhum acidente ou dano ocorra devido ao uso inadequado do
dispositivo. Por favor, use este produto com cuidado e opere por sua conta e risco!

@ A tomada deve ser instalada préxima ao equipamento e deve ser de facil acesso.

@ No caso de falha do dispositivo, desconecte-o da energia. A maneira mais rapida de fazer isso é
desconectando o adaptador de energia da tomada.
Exposicao a radiacao de radiofrequéncia: Este equipamento MikroTik estda em conformidade com os
limites de exposicdo a radiacdo da Unido Europeia estabelecidos para um ambiente ndo controlado.



Este dispositivo MikroTik deve ser instalado e operado a menos de 37 centimetros de seu corpo,
usuario ocupacional ou publico em geral.

Fabricante: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

RO - Romana. Ghid rapid:
Acest disporzitiv trebuie actualizat la RouterOS v7.7 sau la cea mai recentd versiune stabild, pentru a

asigura respectarea reglementdrilor autoritdtii locale!

Este responsabilitatea utilizatorilor finali sG urmeze reglementdrile locale ale tdrii, inclusiv operarea
in cadrul canalelor de frecventd legale, puterea de iesire, cerintele de cablare si cerintele de selectie a
frecventei dinamice (DFS). Toate dispozitivele radio MikroTik trebuie instalate conform instructiunilor.

Acest Ghid rapid seria ,,hAP ax3” acoperd modele: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

Acesta este dispozitivul de retea wireless. Puteti gdsi numele modelului produsului pe eticheta
3
AT

carcasei (ID). Elllﬂ:

Vi rugdm sd vizitati pagina manualului utilizatorului de pe https://mt.lv/um-ro pentru manualul
complet actualizat. Sau scaneazd codul QR cu telefonul tdu mobil.

Cele mai importante specificatii tehnice pentru acest produs pot fi gdsite pe ultima pagind a acestui
Ghid rapid.

Specificatii tehnice, brosuri si mai multe informatii despre produse la https://mikrotik.com/products

Manualul de configurare pentru software-ul in limba dvs. cu informatii suplimentare poate fi gdsit
la https://mt.lv/help-ro

Dacad aveti nevoie de ajutor pentru configurare, vd rugdm sd cdutati un
consultant https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Primii pasi:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Vi rugam sa atasati antenele furnizate la dispozitiv, Tnainte de a va conecta la sursa de alimentare;

@ Asigurati-va ca furnizorul dvs. de servicii Internet permite schimbarea hardware-ului si va emite o
adresa IP automata;



Conectati dispozitivul la sursa de alimentare;
Deschideti conexiunile de retea pe computer si cdutati reteaua wireless MikroTik - conectati-va la ea;

Configuratia trebuie facuta prin reteaua wireless folosind un browser web sau o aplicatie
mobila. Alternativ, puteti utiliza un instrument de configurare WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

Deschis https://192.168.88.1 in browserul dvs. web pentru a incepe configurarea, numele de utilizator:
admin si nu exista nicio parola in mod implicit (sau, pentru unele modele, verificati parolele de
utilizator si wireless pe autocolant);

Cand utilizati o aplicatie mobila alegeti Configurare rapida si va va ghida prin toate configuratiile
necesare in sase pasi simpli;

Faceti clic pe butonul (Check for updates) si actualizati software-ul RouterOS la cea mai recenta
versiune;

Alegeti-va tara, pentru a aplica setdrile de reglementare a tdrii;
Configurati parola pentru reteaua wireless;
Configurati parola routerului;

Urmatoarele pachete RouterOS ,,npk” sunt necesare pentru functionalitatea de baza a produsului:
wifiwave2, system.
Informatii de siguranta:

Inainte de a lucra la orice echipament MikroTik, fiti constienti de pericolele implicate de circuitele
electrice si cunoasteti practicile standard pentru prevenirea accidentelor. Programul de instalare ar
trebui sa fie familiarizat cu structurile, termenii si conceptele retelei.

Folositi numai sursa de alimentare si accesoriile aprobate de producator si care pot fi gasite in
ambalajul original al acestui produs.

Acest echipament va fi instalat de personal instruit si calificat, conform acestor instructiuni de
instalare. Instalatorul este responsabil sa se asigure cad Instalarea echipamentului respecta codurile
electrice locale si nationale. Nu incercati sa dezasamblati, reparati sau modificati dispozitivul.

Acest produs este destinat sa fie instalat 1n interior. Pastrati acest produs departe de apa, foc, umiditate
sau medii calde.

Nu putem garanta ca nu se vor produce accidente sau daune din cauza utilizdarii necorespunzatoare a
dispozitivului. Va rugam sa utilizati acest produs cu grija si sa operati pe riscul dvs.!

Priza trebuie instalatd in apropierea echipamentului si trebuie sa fie usor accesibila.

In cazul unei defectiuni a dispozitivului, vd rugidm sa il deconectati de la alimentare. Cel mai rapid mod
de a face acest lucru este prin a deconecta adaptorul de alimentare de la priza electrica.

Expunerea la radiatii de frecventa radio: Acest echipament MikroTik respecta limitele de expunere
la radiatii Uniunea Europeana stabilite pentru un mediu necontrolat. Acest dispozitiv MikroTik ar



trebui instalat si functionat la cel mult 37 centimetri de corpul dvs., de utilizatorul ocupational sau de
publicul larg.

Producator: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Letonia, LV1039.

SK - Slovensky. Stru¢ny navod:
Toto zariadenie musi byt aktualizované na RouterOS v7.7 alebo na najnovsiu stabilnu verziu, aby sa

zabezpecilo dodrZiavanie predpisov miestnych tradov!

Je na konecnych uZivateloch, aby dodrZiavali miestne predpisy, vratane prevadzky v ramci legalnych
frekvencnych kandlov, vystupného vykonu, poZiadaviek na kabeldz a poZiadaviek na dynamicky vyber
frekvencie (DFS). Vsetky rddiové zariadenia MikroTik musia byt nainstalované podla pokynov.

Tato prirucka ,,hAP ax3“ obsahuje modely: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
Toto je bezdrotové sietové zariadenie. Nazov modelu produktu ndjdete na Sstitku pripadu (ID).
E-I"-E
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Uplnti aktualizovanti pouZivatel'sku priru¢ku ndjdete na strdnke pouZivatel'skej prirucky
na adrese https://mt.lv/um-sk. Alebo naskenujte QR kéd pomocou mobilného telefénu.

NajdoleZitejSie technické Specifikdcie tohto produktu ndjdete na poslednej strane tohto strucného
sprievodcu.

Technické Specifikdcie, broZury a dalsSie informdcie o produktoch ndjdete na adrese
https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfiguracnti prirucku pre softvér vo vasom jazyku s dalSimi informdciami ndjdete
na https://mt.lv/help-sk

Ak potrebujete pomoc s konfigurdciou, vyhladajte konzultanta https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvé kroky:

Password ~

\ NAP.

@ Pred pripojenim k zdroju napajania pripojte k pristroju dodané antény;

@ Uistite sa, Ze vas poskytovatel internetovych sluZieb umoziuje zmenu hardvéru a vyda automatickd IP
adresu;



@ Pripojte zariadenie k zdroju napdjania;
@ Na pocitaci otvorte siet'ové pripojenia a vyhl'adajte bezdrotovu siet’ MikroTik - pripojte sa k nej;

@ Konfiguracia sa musi vykonat prostrednictvom bezdrotovej siete pomocou webového prehl'addvaca
alebo mobilnej aplikacie. Alternativne mo6Zete pouZit konfiguracny nastroj
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Otvorené https://192.168.88.1 vo webovom prehliadaci spustite konfiguraciu, uzivatel'ské meno:
admin a predvolene neexistuje Ziadne heslo (alebo pri niektorych modeloch skontrolujte pouZivatel'ské
a bezdrotové heslo na nalepke);

@ Pri pouzivani mobilnej aplikacie zvol'te Rychle nastavenie a v Siestich jednoduchych krokoch véas
prevedie vSetkymi potrebnymi konfiguraciami;

@ Kliknite na tlacidlo (Check for updates) a aktualizujte softvér RouterOS na najnovsiu verziu,

@ Vyberte svoju krajinu, aby ste pouzili nastavenia regulacie krajiny;

@ Nastavte si heslo bezdr6tovej siete;

@ Nastavte heslo smerovaca;

@ Nasledujuce baliky RouterOS "npk" st potrebné pre zdkladnui funkcnost’ produktu: wifiwave2, system.

Bezpecnostné informacie:

@ Predtym, ako zacnete pracovat’ na akomkol'vek zariadeni MikroTik, uvedomte si riziké spojené s
elektrickymi obvodmi a zoznamte sa so Standardnymi postupmi prevencie nehdd. InStalator by mal byt
oboznameny so sietovymi Struktirami, pojmami a konceptmi.

@ PouZivajte iba napdajaci zdroj a prisluSenstvo schvalené vyrobcom, ktoré najdete v p6vodnom obale
tohto produktu.

@ Toto zariadenie musi inStalovat’ Skoleny a kvalifikovany persondl podla tychto pokynov na
inStalaciu. InStalatér je zodpovedny za zabezpecenie toho, aby inStalacia zariadenia bola v stlade s
miestnymi a narodnymi elektrickymi predpismi. NepokusSajte sa zariadenie rozoberat, opravovat alebo
upravovat’.

@ Tento produkt je ur€eny na inStalaciu vo vnutri. Chrérite tento vyrobok pred vodou, ohiiom, vlhkost'ou
alebo horticim prostredim.

® NemodZeme zaruCit, Ze v dosledku nespravneho pouZitia zariadenia neddjde k Ziadnym nehodam alebo
Skodam. Tento vyrobok pouZivajte opatrne a pracujte na svoje vlastné riziko!

® Zasuvka musi byt inStalovana v blizkosti zariadenia a musi byt F'ahko dostupna.

@® V pripade poruchy zariadenia ho prosim odpojte od napajania. NajrychlejsSim sposobom je odpojenie
sietového adaptéra zo siet'ovej zasuvky.
Vystavenie vysokofrekven¢nému Ziareniu: Toto zariadenie MikroTik spiiia limity vystavenia Ziareniu
Eurépskej tnie stanovené pre nekontrolované prostredie. Toto zariadenie MikroTik by malo byt



nainStalované a prevadzkované nie d'alej ako 37 centimetrov od vasho tela, profesiondlneho
pouZzivatela alebo Sirokej verejnosti.

Vyrobca: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, LotySsko, LV1039.

SL - Slovenscina. Hitri vodnik:

To napravo je treba nadgraditi na RouterOS v7.7 ali najnovejso stabilno razlicico, da se zagotovi
skladnost z lokalnimi predpisi!

Koncni uporabniki so dolzni upostevati lokalne predpise, vkljucno z delovanjem v zakonitih frekvencnih
kanalih, izhodno mocjo, zahtevami za kabliranje in zahtevami dinamicnega izbiranja frekvenc (DFS).
Vse radijske naprave MikroTik morajo biti nameScene v skladu z navodili.

Ta hitri vodnik serije "hAP ax3" zajema modele: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).
E#3E
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To je brezZicna omreZna naprava. Ime modela izdelka najdete na nalepki (ID). El'aﬁ

Za popoln posodobitev uporabniskega prirocnika obiscite stran z navodili na strani https://mt.lv/um-
sl. Ali pa skenirajte QR kodo s svojim mobilnim telefonom.

Najpomembnejse tehnicne specifikacije za ta izdelek najdete na zadnji strani tega Hitrega vodnika.

Tehnicne specifikacije, broSure in vec informacij o izdelkih na https://mikrotik.com/products

Navodila za konfiguracijo programske opreme v vasem jeziku z dodatnimi informacijami najdete na
naslovu https://mt.lv/help-sl

Ce potrebujete pomo¢ pri konfiguraciji, pois¢ite svetovalca https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Prvi koraki:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Pred prikljucitvijo na vir napajanja na napravo pritrdite priloZene antene;

@ Prepricajte se, da vas ponudnik internetnih storitev omogoca spreminjanje strojne opreme in bo izdal
samodejni IP naslov;

@ Napravo prikljucite na vir napajanja;

@ Odprite omrezne povezave v racunalniku in poiscite brezZi¢no omrezje MikroTik - poveZite se z njim;



Konfiguracijo je treba izvesti prek brezZi¢nega omrezZja s spletnim brskalnikom ali mobilno
aplikacijo. Lahko pa uporabite orodje za konfiguracijo WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

Odprto https://192.168.88.1 v vaSem spletnem brskalniku za zacCetek konfiguracije, uporabnisko ime:
admin in privzeto ni gesla (ali pri nekaterih modelih preverite uporabnisko in brezZi¢no geslo na
nalepki);

Pri uporabi mobilne aplikacije izberite Hitro nastavitev in v Sestih preprostih korakih vas bo vodil skozi
vso potrebno konfiguracijo;

Kliknite gumb (Check for updates) in posodobite programsko opremo RouterOS na najnovejso
razli¢ico;

Izberite drZavo in uporabite nastavitve ureditve drZave;
Nastavite geslo za brezZi¢no omreZzje;
Nastavite geslo za usmerjevalnik;

Za osnovno funkcionalnost izdelka so potrebni naslednji paketi RouterOS "npk": wifiwave2, system.
Varnostne informacije:

Pred delom na kateri koli opremi MikroTik bodite pozorni na nevarnosti, povezane z elektricnim
vezjem, in se seznanite s standardnimi praksami za prepreCevanje nesreC. Namestitveni program mora
biti seznanjen z omreZnimi strukturami, izrazi in koncepti.

Uporabljajte samo napajalnik in dodatke, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec in ki jih najdete v originalni
embalaZi tega izdelka.

To opremo mora vgraditi usposobljeno in usposobljeno osebje v skladu s temi navodili za
namestitev. Monter je odgovoren za to, da je namestitev opreme skladna z lokalnimi in drZavnimi
elektricnimi kodeksi. Naprave ne poskuSajte razstaviti, popraviti ali spremeniti.

Ta izdelek je namenjen namestitvi v zaprtih prostorih. Izdelek hranite loceno od vode, ognja, vlage ali
vroCega okolja.

Ne moremo zagotoviti, da se zaradi nepravilne uporabe naprave ne bo zgodilo nobena nesreca ali
Skoda. Uporabljajte ta izdelek previdno in delujte na lastno odgovornost!

Vticnica mora biti nameSc¢ena v bliZini opreme in mora biti lahko dostopna.

V primeru okvare naprave jo izklopite iz napajanja. Najhitreje to storite tako, da napajalnik odklopite iz
vticnice.

Izpostavljenost radiofrekvencnim sevanjem: Ta oprema MikroTik ustreza mejam izpostavljenosti
sevanju Evropske unije, doloCenim za nenadzorovano okolje. To napravo MikroTik je treba namestiti
in uporabljati najvec 37 centimetrov od vaSega telesa, poklicnega uporabnika ali sploSne javnosti.

Proizvajalec: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Latvija, LV1039.



SV - Svenska. Snabb guide:

Den hdr enheten mdste uppgraderas till RouterOS v7.7 eller den senaste stabila versionen for att
sdkerstdlla dverensstmmelse med lokala myndighetsbestdmmelser!

Det dr slutanvindarnas ansvar att folja lokala landsregler, inklusive drift inom lagliga frekvenskanaler,
utgdngseffekt, kablingskrav och DFS-krav (Dynamic Frequency Selection). Alla MikroTik-radioenheter
mdste installeras enligt instruktionerna.

Denna "hAP ax3" serie snabbguide tdcker modeller: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).

I

<, A 4 r
Det hdr dr trddlost ndtverksenhet. Du hittar produktmodellnamnet pa etiketten (ID). E -ﬁ:

Besok anvidndarmanualsidan pad https://mt.lv/um-sv for en fullstdndig uppdaterad
anvdndarmanual. Eller skanna QR-koden med din mobiltelefon.

De viktigaste tekniska specifikationerna for denna produkt finns pd den sista sidan i denna snabbguide.

Tekniska specifikationer, broschyrer och mer information om produkter
pd https://mikrotik.com/products

Konfigurationshandbok fér programvara pa ditt sprak med ytterligare information kan hittas
pd https://mt.lv/help-sv

Om du behéver hjdlp med konfiguration, vdnligen kontakta en konsult https://mikrotik.com/consultants

Forsta stegen:

Password

\ har: (&

® Anslut antennerna till enheten innan du ansluter till stromkallan;

@ Se till att din internetleverantor tillater hardvarudandring och kommer att utfarda en automatisk IP-

adress;

@® Anslut enheten till stromkallan;

® Oppna niitverksanslutningar p& din dator och sok efter MikroTik trédldsa nitverk - anslut till det;

® Konfigurationen maste goras via det tradlosa natverket med hjélp av en webblédsare eller
mobilapp. Alternativt kan du anvédnda ett WinBox-konfigurationsverktyg https://mt.lv/winbox;




® Oppen https://192.168.88.1 i din webbldsare for att starta konfiguration, anvdndarnamn: admin och det
finns inget 16senord som standard (eller, f6r vissa modeller, kontrollera anvandar- och tradlsa 16senord
pa dekalen);

@ Nair du anviander en mobilapplikation véljer du Snabbinstallation och den kommer att leda dig genom
all nodvandig konfiguration i sex enkla steg;

@ Klicka pa knappen (Check for updates) och uppdatera din RouterOS-programvara till den senaste
versionen;

Vilj ditt land for att tillampa landets regleringsinstallningar;
Stall in ditt 16senord for tradlost natverk;

Stall in ditt routerlosenord;

Foljande RouterOS "npk"-paket krédvs for produktens kdrnfunktionalitet: wifiwave?2, system.
Sdkerhetsinformation:

@® Innan du arbetar med ndgon MikroTik-utrustning ska du vara medveten om farorna med elektriska
kretsar och kénna till vanliga metoder for att férebygga olyckor. Installatdren bér kénna till
ndtverksstrukturer, termer och koncept.

@® Anvind endast den stromférsorjning och tillbehor som godkants av tillverkaren och som finns i
originalférpackningen for denna produkt.

@ Denna utrustning ska installeras av utbildad och kvalificerad personal enligt dessa
installationsinstruktioner. Installatéren ansvarar for att installationen av utrustningen éverensstimmer
med lokala och nationella elektriska koder. Forsok inte ta isér, reparera eller modifiera enheten.

@ Denna produkt dr avsedd att installeras inomhus. Hall produkten borta fran vatten, eld, luftfuktighet
eller heta miljder.

@ Vi kan inte garantera att inga olyckor eller skador kommer att intrdffa pa grund av felaktig anvdandning
av enheten. Anvand denna produkt med forsiktighet och anvand den pa egen risk!

@ Uttaget ska installeras ndra utrustningen och ska vara lattillgangligt.

@ Vid fel pa enheten, koppla bort den fran strommen. Det snabbaste séttet &r att koppla ur natadaptern
fran eluttaget.
Exponering for radiofrekvensstralning: Denna MikroTik-utrustning oOverensstimmer med
Europeiska unionens stralningsexponeringsgranser som anges for en okontrollerad milj6. Denna
MikroTik-enhet ska installeras och anvandas hogst 37 centimeter fran din kropp, yrkesanvandare eller
allménheten.

Tillverkare: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Riga, Lettland, LV1039.
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RU - Pycckuii. KpaTtkoe nmoco6ue. EBpa3zuiickuii
IKOHOMHYECKHUH C0103 UH(opMaIusi:

Omo ycmpolicmeo 001%CHO 6bimb 06HO8AeHO 00 RouterOS v7.7 unu 00 nocnedHeli CmabuibHOL
gepcuu, umobbl obecneuums cOOMeemMcmaue MeCmMHbIM HOPMAMUBHbIM mpebosaHusim!

KoHeuHble nonb3o8amenu HeCym 0meemcmeeHHOCMb 3a cob/t00eHUe MeCmHbIX HOPMAMUBHBIX
mpeboeaHuli, ekarouasi pabomy 8 pamkax 0oNyCMumblIX YdCMOMHbIX KAHA/08, 8bIXOOHYH0 MOWHOCMb,
mpe60o8aHusi K kabeabHbIM cucmemam u mpebosaHusi K OuHamuveckomy ebibopy uacmomni (DFS). Bce
paduoycmpoticmea MikroTik dondxcHbl Obimb ycmaHoe/neHbl 8 COOM8emcmauu ¢ UHCMpyKYusimu.

Kpamkxkoe pykosoocmeo no cepuu "hAP ax3" oxeambigaem modenu: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP
ax3).
Omo becnposodHoe cemegoe ycmpoticmeo. Bbl Modceme Halimu Ha3eaHue Modeau npodyKma Ha
e
b
apablke ketica (ID). D[

Iooicanylicma, nocemume cmpaHuyy pykoeoocmeda nosnb3ogamens Ha https:/mt.lv/um-ru, umo6bl
03HAKOMUMBCS C NOMHBIM AKMYd/AbHbIM PYKOBOOCMBOM nosnb3zoeamens. Mau omckaHupyiime QR-ko0 ¢

NOMOWb0 MOOUABHO20 MenepoHa.

Haubonee gadicHble mexHuuecKue Xapakmepucmuku 3mo20 npodyKma MOXCHO Halimu Ha noc/neoHell
cmpaHuye smozo Kpamkozo pykosoocmea.



TexHuuecKue xapakmepucmuku, 6powropbl U 00NoAHUMeAbHas UHopmayus o npooyKmax
Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

Pykogodcmeo no Hacmpolike Nnpo2pamMMHO20 obecneueHusl HA 8aleM si3blke ¢ 00NOAHUMEeNbHOU
uHgpopmayueli ModicHO Halimu no adpecy https://mt.lv/help-ru

Ecau g8am HyscHa nomMowb ¢ HACMpolikol, obpamumech K
KoHcynbmaHnmy https://mikrotik.com/consultants

IlepBbie maru:

Password

\ NAP.

@ [lepes nofKIFOUEHHEM K UICTOYHUKY TIUTAHUS TIPUKPEITUTE K YCTPONCTBY TIpU/laraeMble aHTeHHBI;

® Y0enuTech, UTO Balll UHTEPHET-TIPOBai/lep pa3pelaeT 3aMeHy 060pyA0BaHUs U BBIJACT
aBTOMaruueckuii [P-azipec;

@ [loax/rounTe YCTPOMCTBO K MCTOUHUKY MUATAHUS;

@ OTKpoiiTe ceTeBble MOAK/IOUEHMS Ha BallleM KOMITbIOTepe 1 HaiiiuTe OecripoBozHyto cetb MikroTik -
TIOZK/TIOUNTECH K Hel;

@ HacTpoiika /10/KHa BBITIOJIHATLCS Yepe3 OeCTipOBOJHYIO CeTh C TIOMOIIBI0 BeO-Opay3epa uiu
MOOH/ILHOTO TIpUIoKeHUst. Kpome TOro, BBl MOYKeTe MCTIOb30BaTh MHCTPYMEHT HaCTPOUKU
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ Orkpotite https://192.168.88.1 B Baiem Be6-Opay3epe /715 3aITycKa HACTPOWKHU 88e0ume UMst
rosb30Baresisi: admin v HeT MapoJisi 0 yMoT4aHuto (abo, 71 AesKUX Mofesiel, repeBipTe maposb
KOpPHUCTyBaya Ta 0e37poToBUli TTAapo/ib Ha HAKJIEHIT);

® Haxxmure kHorKy (Check for updates) u o6HoBUTe IporpaMmHoe obecrieueHrie RouterOS o
MOC/IeIHeN BepCUy;

® BribepuTte CBOIO CTpaHy, YTOOBI TPUMEHUTb HACTPOUKU PeryMpoBaHUs CTPAHbI;
@ YcTaHOBUTE Maposib Balllel 6eCripoOBOIHON CETH;
@ YcraHOBUTe MApOJb BALEro pOyTepa;

@ Crenyromiye rakeTsl «npk» RouterOS HeobOXoAMMBI /IJisi 0CHOBHBIX (DYHKIMM MpoyKTa: wifiwave2,
system.
HNudopmanusi mo TexHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH:



@ [lepen Hauasiom paboThl Ha JiroboM 06opyaoBanun MikroTik 03HaKOMETECH C OTTACHOCTSIMH,
CBSI3aHHBIMU C 3/IEKTPUYECKUMHU LIETIIMU, U 03HAKOMBTECH CO CTaH/IapPTHBIMU METOZaMHU
TIpeIOTBPAIleHHs] HeCUACTHBIX C/TyyaeB. YCTAHOBIIUK /I0JDKEH ObITh 3HAKOM C CETEBBIMU CTPYKTypaMH,
TePMUHAMU U KOHLIETII[USIMH.

@ licnonb3yliTe TOMBKO Te UCTOYHUKY MMATAHHUS U aKCeCCyapbl, KOTOpPbIe YTBEeP KAeHbl TIPOU3BOJUTENIEM U
HaxO[ATCS B OPUTMHA/IbHOU yIIaKOBKe 3TOr0 NPOJYKTa.

® 5710 060pyZOBaHKe JJO/KHO ObITh YCTaHOB/IEHO 00yYeHHBIM U KBa/TM(HUIIMPOBAaHHBIM TIepPCOHATIOM
COTJIACHO 3TUM MHCTPYKLIUSIM TI0 YCTaHOBKe. YCTaHOBIIUK HECeT OTBEeTCTBEHHOCTh 3a TO, UTOOBI
yCTaHOBKa 000py/0BaHMsI COOTBETCTBOBA/Ia MeCTHBIM M Hal[MOHA/IbHBIM 3/IEKTPOTeXHUYeCKUM HOpMaM
v rpaBuiam. He mibITaiitech pa3dupaTb, peMOHTHPOBATh WK MOAUGMHUIIMPOBATE YCTPOMCTBO.

@ DTOT NMpOAYKT MpefHa3HaueH [jisl YCTAHOBKU B TIOMeLeHUH. []epKuTe 3TOT MPOAYKT BJA/TU OT BOABI,
OTHS, BJIar'¥ UJIY TOpsTYeu CpeJibl.

@® MbI He MO>KEM rapaHTUPOBATh, UTO B pe3y/ibTaTe HelIPaBU/ILHOTO UCIO/Ih30BaHUS YCTPOMCTBA He
TPOU30M/IeT HeCUACTHBIX C/TyyaeB Win NMoBpexaeHu. [ToxanylicTta, MCrosib3ynTe 3TOT IPOAYKT C
OCTOPOKHOCTBIO U JIeMCTBYITE Ha CBOM CTpax U pUCK!

@ Po3setka /j0/DKHA OBITH YCTAHOB/IEHA PSZIOM C 000PY0BaHUEM U JI0/KHA OBbITH JIETKO IOCTYITHA.

@ B ciyuae c60s1 yCTpOICTBa OTK/TFOUMTE ero oT muTaHust. Camblii ObICTPBIN criocob c/eath 37O -
OTCOeIMHUTSH aJANTep MUTAHUS OT JTeKTPUUECKOM PO3eTKH.
3anpelnaercs:

@ Okcrutyataiys poyTepa (TOUKH JOCTYTIa) U e€ KOMITIEKTYIOIIUX C TIOBPeXKAEHHBIMH IIHYpaMU
3/1eKTPOTUTaHUS;

@ TloxktoueHre poyTepa (TOYKH [JOCTYTIA) U eé KOMITJIEKTYIOIIUX K CeTH 37IeKTPOITUTaHUs TIpU
OTKPBITBIX KOPITyCax;

@ OTKpBIBaTHKOPIYC M3/ie/nsi, pa30oupaTh, U3B/I€KaTh 7I€KTPOHHBIE MOJY/IN Y TIPOBOJUTH KaKue-1ri00
PeMOHTHBIe PabOThI BHE YC/IOBHI PEMOHTHOM OpTraHU3aliyy.
TexHUUECKOe 00C/Ty)KUBaHHe:

@ Poyrep (TouKa f0CTyI1a) He TpebyeT IIpoBeieHHst MPOPUIaKTHUeCKHUX PabOT U MO CTOSSHHOTO
TIPUCYTCTBUS SKCIUTyaTal[MOHHOTO IepCcoHaria.

@ UuicTka KopItyca OT TIbI/TM Y 3aTpsiI3HEeHUH BBIMOJTHSAETCS OyMa)KHBIMU 0€3BOPCOBBIMH CajieTKaMHU.

@ He Opoi3raiiTe BO/|0M B I1[e/IM U KOHTAKThI KOPITyCa U3/Ie/Hs.

@ [1/10x0 BHIBOASILMECS C/Ie/[bl U MATHA Ya/IsiTe U30TPOMUIOBLIM CITUPTOM.
TeKyuiui peMoHT:



@ Bce BU/bI PeMOHTA U3/I€/Hs IOy CKAeTCS BBITIOMHSTD TOJIBKO aTTe CTOBAaHHBIM TIePCOHA/IOM B
CEPBUCHOM LIeHTpe NpeANpHUsATUS-U3TOTOBUTES UIU B IPYTOM YIIOJIHOMOUYEHHOU U3rOTOBUTE/IEM
OpraHu3arLiy.

@ 3ameHa BhIIEUINX U3 CTPOsI TexHWYeCKUX cpefictB (TC) mu3menus 10/pKHA OCYILECTBSTHCS Ha
cootBetcTByrolre TC, rpolue/iiye crierjiaabHble UCCIe0BAHNS U CIIeLIMa/IbHYIO [IPOBEPKY.
Xpanenue:

@ 1137emus1, yriakoBaHHbIE B SIIIUK, C/eyeT XPaHUTb B CK/Ia/[CKAX TTOMEIIeHUsIX TIPU OTHOCUTeIbHAs
BI&)KHOCTh BO37yxa He Oosiee 85%, Hamure B BO3Alyxe MapoB KUCJIOT, 1je/ioueid ¥ MpoYnx
arpeCcCHBHBIX TIPUMeCel He [0y CKaeTCsl.

TpancnopTupoBaHue:

@ TpaHCTIOPTUPYIOT U3/Ie/TUSI BCEMU BU/IAMU TPAHCIIOPTA B KPBITBIX TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPe/ICTBAX B
COOTBETCTBUM C MPaBUIaMU [ePeBO3KY I'Py30B, JEUCTBYIOLIMX Ha JAHHOM BH/le TPAaHCIIOPTa.

@ TpaHCIOPTUPOBAaHWE U XpaHEeHHUe JO/DKHbBI OCYILECTB/ISATHCS B YITAKOBKE (PMPMBI-U3TOTOBUTEJIS C
Co0O/TFOIeHUeM YKa3aHHi TI0 OPUEHTALUH, 3all[UTe, YKIa/Ke U JPYTUX, HAaHe CEHHbIX Ha YTIaKOBKY
yKa3aHui 0003HaueHHH.

® B nomeljeHUsX ¥ TPAHCTIOPTHBIX CPE/ICTBAX HE ZI0/DKHO ObITh MAapOB WK a3P030Jiel arpeCCUBHBIX UIN
BbI3bIBAIOIIMX KOPPO3HIO BEILleCTB.

@ YnakoBaHHbIE W3/le/HsI I0/DKHBI ObITh 3aKpeTUIeHbI [IjIs TIPe/JOTBPAIeHHsT CTyUaifHbIX
HEKOHTPO/IMPYeMBIX [TepeMelLieHH .

@ TpaHcrnopTHpOBaHUe, XpaHeHHe U SKCILTyaTalysi He JI0MyCTHUMbI B YCIOBUSIX KOH/IeHCAIU Baru 6e3
3alUThl OT aTMOC(EPHBIX 0CA/IKOB U MPSIMBIX COTHEUHBIX JIyueu.

Tl'apanTHiiHbIe 0053aTe/THCTBA:

[apaHTHIHBIN CPOK 3KCITTyaTal[uu — He 6osiee 14 CyTOK CO JHS peasiv3aljiu MoTpeduTeIto.

["apaHTHIiHBIN CPOK XpaHeHUs u3fieuil — 12 MecsILieB CO JIHSI U3TOTOB/IEHUSI.

HekauecTBeHHbIE n3aesins rpoadBel] 00s13aH 3aMEHUTH B CpOKH, COrjiaCOBdAHHBIE C HOTPE6HT€J’I€M.

B ciiyuae criopa o npuurMHax BO3HUKHOBEHHSI HeIOCTaTKOB TOBapa Npozasel] (M3rOTOBUTEJIb),
YTOJIHOMOYEeHHasl OpraHu3aLysi WK yII0JIHOMOUYeHHbIN MHAWBU/YalbHbIA NpelpUHUMAaTe/ b,
UMIIOpTep 00si3aHbI MPOBECTH SKCIIEPTH3y TOBapa 3a CBOM CYeT.

CpoK yCcTpaHeHHsl HeIOCTaTKOB TOBapa He MOJKEeT MPeBbIIlIaTh COPOK MATh JHEM.

@ /leiicTBUe rapaHTUMHBIX 00sI3aTe/TLCTB MPEKpaIaeTCs:
- TIpY HapyllleHWu oTpeOuTesIeM MpaBU/ SKCILTyaTaljuy, TPAHCTIOPTUPOBaHUsI M XpaHeHus;
- 1Ipy 0OHapy)keHUM MeXaHW4eCKHX MOBPeXX/IeHUH, C/1e[j0B BCKPBITHS, TIONBITOK
HEeKBa/TM(PULMPOBAaHHOTO PEMOHTa;
- TIpY 0OHApy)KeHUH MTPU3HAKOB HeOpe)KHOTo o0paltieHus, IpeHaMePeHHOTO TIOBPeK/1eHUsT
obopyoBaHus;



- TIpY TIOTIaZIAHUK BHYTPb 000pY/I0BaHMs TIOCTOPOHHUX TIPeMETOB, XXUJAKOCTeN Y HaCEeKOMBIX;

- ipy 0OHapy)KeHUH TIPHU3HAKOB BO3/IeHCTBUSI HETPeO0IMMBbIX CUJI, IPUBEAILINX K BBIXO/Y U3 CTPOSI
poyTepa (TOYKH JOCTYyIIa).

YTunuzauus:

Bo u3bexxaHue 3arpsi3HeHHs1 OKpYyKarolleit cpe/ibl He00X0[UMO OT/AEUTb YCTPOHUCTBO OT OBITOBBIX
OTXO/IOB U YTH/IM3UPOBATh ero Oe30racHbIM CII0Cc000M, HarpyuMep B CIiel[MabHO OTBe/IeHHBbIX MeCTax.
O3HaKOMBTECH C TIPOLielypaMy Hajijleskalllel TpaHCIIOPTUPOBKH 000pyZ0BaHUS K CIieliiaJTbHbIM
MeCTaM yTU/IU3aliy B BallleM PervuoHe.

Bo3jeiicTBre pajjHOYACTOTHOIO M3aydeHHUsi. OT0 ycTpoiictBo MikroTik J0/DKHO OBITH yCTaHOB/IEHO
Y 9KCIUTyaTUpOBaThCs He Ombke 37 cCaHTUMETPOB OT Balllero Tesia, MpodeCcCHOHaIBHOTO TI0b30BaTe/Ist
WU IITUPOKOM TyO/TUKH.

[MpousBoautesns: Mikrotikls SIA, ynuiia Yausic 2, Pura, JlatBusi, LV1039.

WHdopmarus o faTe U3rOTOB/IEHUS YCTPOMCTBA YKa3aHa B KOHLle CepUfHOr0 HoOMepa Ha ero Hak/elke
yepe3 pobs. [TepBast Ludpa o3HauaeT HoMep rofa (TocaeAHss Ludpa roga), JBe Mocaeyorye
03HauaroT HOMep HeJle/u.

Bo u3bexkaHue 3arpsi3HeHUsT OKPY KaroIel cpe/ibl He0OX0[UMO OT/Ie/TUTh YCTPOHCTBO OT OBITOBBIX
OTXO/IOB U YTH/IM3UPOBATh ero Oe30racHbIM CI1I0Cco00M, HarpyuMep B CIiel[MabHO OTBe/IeHHBbIX MeCTax.
O3HaKOMBTECH C TIPOLielypaMy Hajijlekalllel TpaHCIIOPTUPOBKH 000pyA0BaHUS K CIieliiaJ bHbIM
MeCTaM YTH/IU3al[uu B BallleM perroHe.

N3roroButesnb: SIA Mikrotikls, Aizkraukles iela 23, Riga, LV-1006, JlatBus, support@mikrotik.com.
CnenaHo B Kurae, JlarBuu unu JIuTse.

[Mpoxyktel MikroTik, koTopble nocraessitoTcsi B EBpasuiickuii TaMO)KeHHbIH COH03, OL|eHUBAOTCS C
yUeTOM COOTBETCTBYIOIMX TpeboBaHMii 1 moMeueHbI 3HakoM EAC, Kak TIOKa3aHO HIDKe:

EAL

UA - Ykpaincbka. KopoTkuii mociOHUK:

Lleti npucmpiti nompibHo oHosumu 0o RouterOS v7.7 abo ocmaHHboi cmabinbHoi 8epcii, wob
3abe3neyumu 8ionogioHicmb micyesum Hopmam enaou!

Kinyesi kopucmyeaui Hecymb 8i0nogioanbHicmb 3a 00MpUMAaHHsl Micyesux npasu, 8KAIOUAIOUU
(hyHKUiOHYBAHHSI 8 MeXHcax 3aKOHHUX YACMOMHUX KAHA1i8, BUXIOHY NOMyXicHiCmb, 8uMo2U 00 Kabenie
ma eumoeu ujodo subopy ouHamiuHoi uacmomu (DFS). Bci padionpucmpoi MikroTik nogunHi 6ymu
8cmaxoeseHi 8ionogioHo 0o iHCMPYKUYill.

Leti kopomkuli nocibHuk cepii "hAP ax3" oxonaioe modeni: C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD (hAP ax3).



L]e npucmpiti 6e30pomosoi mepedici. Bu modxceme 3Hatimu Ha3zsy modeni npodykmy Ha emukemuyi

[=] 2 [=]
0

kopnycy (ID). [=] i.r a3

Byob nacka, gidgidatime cmopiHKy nocibHuka kopucmyeaua Ha https://mt.lv/um-ua 011 nogHoi
OHO8/1eHOI nocibHUKa kopucmyeaud. Abo ckaHylime QR-ko0 3a 00nomo20t0 Mob6iIbHO20 menecoHy.

Hatigasxcausiwi mexHiuHi Xapakmepucmuku Yyb020 8Upody MOXCHA 3HAUMU HA OCMAHHIL CMOpIHYi
Yb020 KOPOMKO20 NOCiOHUKA.

TexHiuHi xapakmepucmuku, 6powypu ma oooamkoed iHgpopmayist npo npooykKyito
Ha https://mikrotik.com/products

IocibHUK 3 HaAawWmMyeaHHs NPo2pAMHO20 3abe3neyeHHs HA ealUili MOgi 3 000amKoeo iHhopmayiero
MOJfCHA 3Halimu 3a nocunaHHsm https://mt.lv/help-ua

SIkwo eam nompibHa donomMo2a 3 HaAAWmMy8aHHsIM, 38epHIMbCs 00
KoHcynbmanma https://mikrotik.com/consultants

INepuii kpoku:

Password

\ NAP.

@ Tlepe/ miKTFOUEHHSIM /IO JPKeperia XKUBJIeHHs TIPUEIHANTe 10 IPUCTPOO HaJlaHi aHTeHH;

@ [lepekoHaiiTecs, 1110 Balll TIOCTAYaIbHUK MOCTYT IHTEpHeTY 03BOJISI€ 3MiHUTH arapaTHe 3abe3neueHHs
Ta BUJacTb aBToMaruuny IP-aznpecy;

@ [TigkmrouiTh PUCTPIil 10 MKepesa )KUBIeHHS;

@ Bigkpuiite MepekeBi 3'eqHaHHs Ha cBoemy 1K Ta 3HaiziTh Ge3npoToBy Mepexy MikroTik -
T IK/TIOYITHCA 10 Hel;

® Kondirypariiro moTpiOHO BUKOHATH uepe3 6e37[poTOBYy MePEXKY 3a I0NoMOror Beb-0pay3epa abo
MobispHOTO ofaTka. KpiM Toro, B MoXkeTe BUKOPHUCTOBYBATH iHCTPYMEHT HaslallTyBaHHS
WinBox https://mt.lv/winbox;

@ BigunHeno https://192.168.88.1 y Be6-6pay3epi Ayis 3arycKy KoH}irypaiiii, iM's kopucTyBaua: admin i
HeMae TapoJisi 3a 3aMOBUYBaHHSIM;

@ Ilis yac BUKOpUCTaHHS MOOIILHOTO flofiaTKa BubepiTh I1IBHIKe HaaITyBaHHS, i BOHO MTPOBE/e BCHO
HeoOXigHy KOH(Iryparjito B IIiCTh POCTUX KPOKIiB;



@ HartucHits kHOTIKY (Check for updates) i oHOBiTB rporpamHe 3a6e3rneuenHst RouterOS /10 ocTaHHBOT
BepCif;

BubepiTh cBOO KpaiHy Ta 3aCTOCyliTe Ha/lallTyBaHHS Pery/Ii0BaHHs KpaiHy;
HanairtyBaHHs naposist 6e3poToBoi Mepei;

HanaiutyBaHHS1 aposist MapLpyTH3aTopa;

[l71s1 ocHOBHOI (hyHKILIiOHaIbHOCTi TIPOAYKTY MOTpPibHi Taki maketn RouterOS "npk": wifiwave2,
system.
Indopmanis npo 6e3meKy:

@ [lepi HiXK TTpartoBaTy Haf, Oyab-ssKuM 06agHaHHsAM MikroTik, mam’sitaiiTe rpo HeOe3meKH, TOB'sI3aHi
3 eJIeKTPUYHOI0 CXeMOI0, Ta 03HaoMTecs 3i CTaHJapTHUMH MeTOZlaMU 3ariobiraHHs aBapiid. IHcTansTop
NoBUHeH OyTH 3HaliOMHUi 3 Mepe>KeBUMH CTPYKTYPaMHU, TEPMiHaMU Ta TIOHSATTSIMHU.

@ BuKOpHCTOBYITe Ti/IBKH [PKEPeo KUBJIEHHS Ta akCeCyapH, 3aTBep/KeHi BUDOOHUKOM, i sIKi MOXKHa
3HAWTU B OPUTiHa/bHIN YIIAaKOBIIi I[bOTO BUPOOY.

@ Ile oOaziHAHHS MTOBUHHO BCTAHOBJIIOBATUCS KBasTi(hiKOBaHMM Ta KBasti(hiKOBaHUM TIepCOHAIOM
Bi/ITIOBi/THO 10 IIUX iHCTPYKIIill 3 MOHTaXy. [HCTaNATOp Hece BiJNOBia/IbHICTh 3a Te, 1100 YCTaHOBKa
o0siaZiHaHHS Bi/IMOBi/IaIa MiCI[eBUM Ta HalliOHa/IbHUM eIeKTPUUHUM KojaM. He HamaratiTecs
po36upaTy, peMOHTYBaTH UM 3MiHIOBAaTH IPUCTPIH.

@ [leit Bupib npr3HaUeHUI /ISt BCTAHOB/IEHHS B TIpUMillleHHi. Tpumaiite 1ie¥ MpoAYKT Mojasi Bif Boay,
BOTHIO, BOJIOTOCTi ab0 »KapKOro cepeZioBUILIA.

@ Mu He MO)XKeMO T'apaHTyBaTH, 1110 Yepe3 HelpaBWIbHe BUKOPHUCTAHHS MTPUCTPOIO He TPATUISIOThCS
aBapii Ta romko/pKeHHs. By/b 1acka, BUKOPUCTOBY#ITe 1ield MPOAYKT 00epeKHO Ta TparjiolTe Ha CBil
CTpax i pusuk!

@ Po3serka Mae OyTu BCTaHOBJIeHa TI00/IM3y 00/1ajHaHHS Ta OYTH JIETKO JOCTYITHOIO.

@ VY pasi Bi//IMOBHY NPHCTPOIO, BiJK/TFOUIiTh HOTO Bi/l >KMB/IeHHs. HalBUgmMiA crioci6 3pobutu 1ie -
Bi/l'€IHABILIY aJanTep >KMUBJIEHHS BiJ] PO3eTKHU.
Bniue pagiouacToTHoro BunpomMinoBanHsi: Le o6agHanns MikroTik Bignosizae Hopmam
pafiaijiiiHoro oripoMiHeHHs1 €Bporelicbkoro Coro3y, BCTaHOB/IEHUM [1J1s1 HEKOHTPO/IbOBAaHOTO
cepenoewminia. Lleit nmpuctpiit MikroTik cstif BcTaHOB/IFOBAaTH Ta €KCILTyaTyBaTU He O/bkue 37
CaHTUMETPIB BiJl BaIlloro Tisa, mpodecioHana Yu IMPOKOTO 3arainy.

Bupo6nuk: Mikrotikls SIA, Unijas 2, Pura, Jlateis, LV1039.

Pob6oua yactora (MakcuMasnbHa BUXiJjHa MOTYXHICTB): 2400-2483.5 MI'1 (20 nbm), 5150-5250 MTI'1g
(23 nbm), 5250-5350 MI'y (20 nbm), 5470-5725 MTI'y (27 nbm).

CripaBxHiM Mikrotikls SIA 3asiBnsi€, 1110 MapllIpyTH3aTOp Bi/IOBi/la€ OCHOBHUM BUMOTaM Ta iHILIAM
BiANOBiAHUM mo/IOKeHHsIM  aupekTBu  2014/53/EC, a TakoX CYTT€EBUM BUMOraM TexHiYyHOro



peryiaMeHTy pafiioobiafiHaHHs, 3aTBeppykeHoro roctaHoBor KabiHety MiHicTpiB Ykpainu Big 24
TpaBHs 2017 poky Ne 355.

st ekcrutyararii B YKpaiHi HeoOXiTHO OTpUMATH [I03Bij Ha eKCIUTyaTaLilo Y TIOPSAKY, 3aTBeppKeHOMY
pimenaam HKP3I Bix 01.11.2012 Ne 559, 3apeectpoBaHoMy B MiHicTepCTBi r0CTULIIT YKpaiHU
03.01.2013 3a Ne 57/22589.
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Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

Model FCCID
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD- TV7C53-
usS 5AXD2AXD

FC

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral devices. Shielded cables must be used
with the unit to ensure compliance.

APPROVED 2.4 GHz ANTENNA:



@ 3.36 dBi Omni-directional (HGO-antenna-IN)
APPROVED 5 GHz ANTENNA:

® 6.01 dBi Omni-directional (HGO-antenna-IN)
Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the FCC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device should be installed
and operated no closer than 37 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general public.

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada

Model IC
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD- 7442 A -
us C53AX

This device contains license-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science,
and Economic Development Canada’s license-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

L’émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR
d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts
de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes: 1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire
de brouillage; 2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est
susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe [B] est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
CAN ICES-003 (B) / NMB-003 (B)

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande de 5 150 a 5 250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour une
utilisation a l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de brouillage préjudiciable aux systémes de satellites
mobiles utilisant les mémes canaux.

APPROVED 2.4 GHz ANTENNA:

@ 3.36 dBi Omni-directional (HGO-antenna-IN)
APPROVED 5 GHz ANTENNA:

® 6.01 dBi Omni-directional (HGO-antenna-IN)
Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: This MikroTik equipment complies with the IC radiation
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This MikroTik device should be installed
and operated no closer than 37 centimeters from your body, occupational user, or the general public.



Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements IC établies pour un
environnement non controlé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 37cm de
distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

UKCA marking

UK
CA

CE Declaration of Conformity
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C Hacrosiioro Mikrotikls SIA gekiapupa, ue TO3M TUIT pajuoChOPBXKeHUe
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD e B cvorBetcTBUE € [TupekTuBa 2014/53/EC. LIa10CTHUAT TEKCT Ha
EC pexnapanusita 3a CbOTBETCTBME MOXKeE /la Ce HAMePU Ha C/Ie[JHUSI UHTePHeT

azapec: https://mikrotik.com/products

Timto Mikrotikls SIA prohlasuje, Ze typ radiového zarizeni C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD je v
souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této
internetové adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hermed erklerer Mikrotikls SIA, at radioudstyrstypen C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD er i
overensstemmelse med direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserkleringens fulde tekst
kan findes pa folgende internetadresse: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hiermit erklart Mikrotikls SIA, dass der Funkanlagentyp C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD der
Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstindige Text der EU-Konformitatserklarung ist
unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfiigbar: https://mikrotik.com/products

Me v napovoa o/n Mikrotikls SIA, SnAcvel 6Tt 0 padioeEomAlopog
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD mAnpoi v odnyia 2014/53/EE. To A peg keipevo g dSnAwong
oLppopewong EE SiatiBeton otnv akdAovbn 10toceAida oto

dwadiktuo: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hereby, Mikrotikls SIA declares that the radio equipment type C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is
available at the following internet address: https://mikrotik.com/products

Por la presente, Mikrotikls SIA declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la
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declaracion UE de conformidad esta disponible en la direccion Internet
siguiente: https://mikrotik.com/products

Kéesolevaga deklareerib Mikrotikls SIA, et kdesolev raadioseadme tiilip
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nouetele. ELi vastavusdeklaratsiooni
tdielik tekst on kdttesaadav jargmisel internetiaadressil: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA vakuuttaa, ettd radiolaitetyyppi C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD on direktiivin
2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen tdaysimittainen teksti on
saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: https://mikrotik.com/products

Le soussigné, Mikrotikls SIA, déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte complet de la
déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet

suivante: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA ovime izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD u skladu
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj
internetskoj adresi: https://mikrotik.com/products

Mikrotikls SIA igazolja, hogy a C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD tipusu radidberendezés megfelel a
2014/53/EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege elérhet6 a kovetkez6
internetes cimen: https:/mikrotik.com/products

Il fabbricante, Mikrotikls SIA, dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio
C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD e conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo della
dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile al seguente indirizzo

Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

Hér med lysir Mikrotikls SIA pvi yfir ad C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD er i samreemi vid
grunnkrofur og adrar krofur, sem gerdar eru i tilskipun 2014/53/EU. Fullur texti ESB
samreemisyfirlysingar er ad finna a eftirfarandi veffangi: https://mikrotik.com/products

AS, Mikrotikls SIA, patvirtinu, kad radijo jrenginiy tipas C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD atitinka
Direktyva 2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas prieinamas Siuo interneto
adresu: https://mikrotik.com/products

Ar So Mikrotikls SIA deklare, ka radioiekarta C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD atbilst Direktivai
2014/53/ES. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams Sada interneta
vietné: https://mikrotik.com/products




B'dan, Mikrotikls SIA, niddikjara li dan it-tip ta' taghmir tar-radju C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD

}\F/I huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu tad-dikjarazzjoni ta' konformita tal-UE
huwa disponibbli f'dan 1-indirizz tal-Internet li gej: https://mikrotik.com/products

N Hierbij verklaar ik, Mikrotikls SIA, dat het type radioapparatuur C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD

L conform is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring
kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres: https://mikrotik.com/products

N Mikrotikls SIA erklerer herved at utstyret C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD er i samsvar med de

0 grunnleggende krav og gvrige relevante krav i direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulle teksten til EU-
samsvarserkleringen er tilgjengelig pa felgende internettadresse: https:/mikrotik.com/products

p Mikrotikls SIA niniejszym o$wiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD

L jest zgodny z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE. Pelny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod
nastepujacym adresem internetowym: https://mikrotik.com/products
O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Mikrotikls SIA declara que o presente tipo de equipamento de radio

P C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD esta em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral

T  dadeclaracao de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte endereco de
Internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

R Prin prezenta, Mikrotikls SIA declara ca tipul de echipamente radio C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD

o este n conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate
este disponibil la urmadtoarea adresa internet: https://mikrotik.com/products

S Mikrotikls SIA tymto vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD je v

K sulade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. Uplné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto
internetovej adrese: https://mikrotik.com/products

S Mikrotikls SIA potrjuje, da je tip radijske opreme C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD skladen z

L Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem
spletnem naslovu: https:/mikrotik.com/products

S Héarmed forsdkrar Mikrotikls SIA att denna typ av radioutrustning C53UiG+5HPaxD2HPaxD

v overensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstdndiga texten till EU-férsakran om
overensstimmelse finns pa féljande webbadress: https://mikrotik.com/products

WLAN

Operating Frequency / Maximum output power WLAN 2.4 2400-2483.5 MHz / 20
GHz dBm



WLAN 5 5150-5250 MHz / 23

GHz dBm
Betriebsfrequenz / maximale Ausgangsleistung WLAN 5 5250-5350 MHz / 20
GHz dBm
Fréquence de fonctionnement / puissance de sortie
maximale
WLAN 5 5470-5725 MHz / 27
Frequenza operativa / massima potenza di uscita GHz dBm
Frecuencia de funcionamiento / potencia de salida
maxima WLAN 5 5725-5850 MHz / 14
GHz dBm
Pabouast yacToTa / MaKCUMaJibHasl BbIXO[Hast
MOTRROCT® WLAN 5 5850-5895 MHz / 14
GHz dBm

This MikroTik device meets Maximum transmit power limits per ETSI regulations. For more detailed
information see Declaration of Conformity above / Dieses MikroTik-Gerdt erfiillt die maximalen
Sendeleistung Grenzwerte gemall ETSI-Bestimmungen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie oben unter
Konformitdtserklarung / Cet appareil MikroTik respecte les limites maximales de puissance de
transmission conformément aux réglementations ETSI. Pour plus d'informations, voir la déclaration de
conformité ci-dessus / Questo dispositivo MikroTik € conforme ai limiti massimi di potenza di
trasmissione in conformita con le normative ETSI. Per ulteriori informazioni, consultare la
dichiarazione di conformita sopra / Este dispositivo MikroTik cumple con los limites maximos de
potencia de transmisioén de acuerdo con las regulaciones ETSI. Para obtener mas informacién, consulte
la declaracion de conformidad anterior / 3to ycrpoiictBo MikroTik cooTBeTCTByeT MaKCMMabHbIM
TrpeJiesiaM MOLHOCTH Ilepefjauyl B COOTBeTCTBUM C npaBwiaMu ETSI. 114 nonyvyenys [ONONMHATETIBHON
uH(popManyu cM. [leknaparjuio COOTBETCTBUS BILLE.

The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use only when operating in the 5150 to 5350
MHz frequency range. / Die WLAN-Funktion dieses Gerits ist nur fiir die Verwendung in Innenrdumen
im Frequenzbereich 5150 bis 5350 MHz beschrankt. / La fonction WLAN de cet appareil est limitée a
une utilisation en intérieur uniquement lorsqu'il fonctionne dans la gamme de fréquences 5150 a 5350
MHz. / La funzione WLAN per questo dispositivo é limitata all'uso interno solo quando si opera nella
gamma di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz. / La funcién WLAN para este dispositivo esta restringida al
uso en interiores solo cuando se opera en el rango de frecuencia de 5150 a 5350 MHz. / ®yHkIus
WLAN p7151 3TOrO yCTpPOMCTBA OrpaHUuYeHa UCTIOb30BaHUeM BHYTPH MOMeIIeHHs TOJIbKO TPy paboTe B
JIuana3oHe yactoT oT 5150 go 5350 MI'.



AT BE BG | CH CY CZ DE
DK EE EL ES FI FR | HR
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Only for 5 GHz

(EN) Technical Specifications / (DE) Technische Spezifikationen
/ (FR) Spécifications techniques / (IT) Specifiche tecniche / (ES)
Especificaciones técnicas / (RU) TexHuueckue

Xapakmepucmuku.

(EN) Product Power
Input Options
(DE) Produkt
Stromquellen Optionen
(FR) Options d'entrée
d'alimentation du
produit
(IT) Opzioni di ingresso
alimentazione del
prodotto
(ES) Opciones de entrada
de energia del producto
(RU) BapuaHTbI BXOAHOM
MOIIHOCTH MPOJyKTa

DC Jack (12 - 28 V DC)

(EN) DC Adapter
Output
Specification
(DE)
Ausgangsspezifikat
ionen des
Gleichstromadapte
rs
(FR) Spécifications
de sortie de
I'adaptateur de
courant continu
(IT) Specifiche di
uscita
dell'adattatore di
corrente continua
(ES)
Especificaciones de
salida del
adaptador de
corriente continua
(RU) BbixogHbie
XapaKTePUCTHKHU
ajanrTepa
MOCTOAHHOT0 TOKA

Voltage, Current
\% »A

24 1.5 P20

(EN) IP class of
the enclosure
(DE) IP-Klasse
des Gehéauses
(FR) Classe IP
du boitier
(IT) Classe IP
della custodia
(ES) Clase de
IP del recinto
(RU) Knacc
3aIMTHI
Kopnyca IP

(EN) Operating
Temperature
(DE)Betriebstemperatu
r
(FR) température de
fonctionnement
(IT) temperatura di
esercizio
(ES) Temperatura de
funcionamiento
(RU) PaGouas
Temneparypa

£0° .. +70°C



PoE in Ethernet port (18 -
28 V DC)

#72707, 72708



